Model 670, 678

6700002

630p0001

BEEEEEE
EEENEEE
[EEEEEEE]

iz

PARTS MANUAL

6700002



S

A - Exterior of Door

B - Interior of Door

C - Cabinet

D - Water Tank, Water Filters
E - Product Canisters

F - Cup Station

G - Brewer

H - Monetary



Hot Drink Parts Manual

List of Figures

List of Figures

SeCtioN A: EXTEIION Of DOOT ... e e e e et e e e e aeees 1
FIGURE 1: LN 1=T o] s F= 1 o 1S =T RS 1
FIGURE 2: [0 To ) g AN =T o ] o] R = (=Y [ SR 2
FIGURE 3: (€1 I I 0o TSP 4
FIGURE 4: LCT=T 0 T=T = 11 o] o TN IV 10 o TR 6
FIGURE 5: LI L= U (o 1 == U =R 8
FIGURE 6: [T EY 1 F= 1A N1 1101 o] SRS 10
Y=o (o] T = A 1 =T 1o gl o) B I Lo o 1 PP 12
FIGURE 7: [0 o) g ANTS =T o 4] o] VA 1 (=4 o SRS 12
FIGURE 9: [0 To ) gl Yo 2 1Y/ L= o3 =T T o SRR 14
FIGURE 10: Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDIY .......cccueiiiiiiiiieee e 16
FIGURE 11: Coin ReCEPLaCIE ASSEMDIY .....ueiiiiiiie i e e e 18
FIGURE 12: Turret and Canister ASSembIly - 4 COIUMN..........uiiiiiiieiee e eenes 20
FIGURE 13: (O 1 o115y (=T AT Y= 0 1] o] | PSS 22
FIGURE 14: CUP RING ASSEMDBIY ... e e e e e e e e e 24
FIGURE 15: W (o g F= L[l B 1= =T Y I Lo Yo OO 26
Section C: Cabinet MISC. PartS ......uuiii oot 28
FIGURE 16: Cabinet ASsembly (Part 1 Of 3) ..o 28
FIGURE 17: Cabinet Assembly (Part 2 0f 3)...ccooi i 30
FIGURE 18: Cabinet Assembly (Part 3 0f 3)...coooi i 32
FIGURE 19: Service Light/Bracket ASSEMDIY - 115 V.....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 34
FIGURE 20: Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - LOWEI DOOF...........coooiiiiiiiiieeeee s 36
FIGURE 21: HINGE ASSEMDIY = UPPEE ...ttt e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e bbb ane e 38
FIGURE 22: Leg Leveler and Leg and Hinge ASSEMDBIES .........oooiiiiiiiiiiii e 40
FIGURE 23: Base Plate Assembly (Optional) ... 42
FIGURE 24: Overflow SWItCh ASSEMDBIY .......eiiiiiii e 44
FIGURE 25: Bracket Blower and Cover ASSEMDBIY ..........uoiiiiiiiii e 46
Section D: Water Tank Water FIltersS ..o 48
FIGURE 26: Water Tank ASSEMDBIY ....ceeviiiiiii e e e e e e e s e e e e ea e 48
FIGURE 27: Lid ASSEMDBIY - WALEE TANK ..ceevieieeciiiciie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s ennnraneees 50
FIGURE 28: Valve ASSEMDBIY - HOt WaLEF ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e s e eeeeeees 52
FIGURE 29: Water Filter ASSEMDIY ....coeviii i e e e e e e e e e 54
FIGURE 30: Air Compressor ASSEMDBIY .......ooii e ——————————— 56
FIGURE 31: Filter Head Assembly - With Everpure Filter...........cooiviiiiiiii e 58
FIGURE 32: Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife FIter...........coooociiiiiieii e 59
FIGURE 33: Filter Head Assembly - With CUNO Filter.........covvviiiiiii e 60
FIGURE 34: Water Valve Assembly - WithOUt Filter ..........coooi i 61
June, 2003 i 6700002



List of Figures Hot Drink Parts Manual

List of Figures

Section E: ProdUCt CaniSteIS . ...ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiias ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaenees 62
FIGURE 35: Canister SUPPOIT ASSEMDIY ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s st rraneeeeeeas 62
FIGURE 36: Canister Motor and Plate ASSEMDBIES ........ooiiiiiiiiie e 64
FIGURE 38: L= o U] = L0 ) AT =T o 4] o] PSR 66
FIGURE 39: Mixing Bowl and WhIpper ASSEMDIY .......coiiiiiiiiiieiee e s s e e e e e e e enennes 68
FIGURE 40: Product/Condiment CRULES .........coiiiiiiiiei ittt e bbb e e e snaeeee s 70
FIGURE 41: Product and Condiment CANISTEIS .......ciiiiiiiiiii ettt st e s saaee e 72
FIGURE 42: Canister ASSEmMDBIY - CHOCOIALE .........uueiiiiieie e e e e e e e e 74
FIGURE 43: Canister Assembly - Optional Product 0r DeCaf..........cuuviveeiiiiiiiiiiiieice e 76
FIGURE 44: Canister ASSEMDBIY - LIGNENET ... ...uiiiieieiie e e e e e e e e e 78
FIGURE 45: Canister ASSEMDIY - SUQGAT ......cccciiieeiiee e e e e e e r e e e e e e e e s s snn e erraneeeeeeas 80
FIGURE 46: Canister Assembly - Freeze Dried COffee........ccccciiiiiiiiiii e 82
FIGURE 47: Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew COffEe .......coooiiiiiiiiiiiicc et 84
Y= Toa o] g T e O U T o R = 40 o P PPRRRRP 86
FIGURE 48: CUP DEIIVEIY ASSEMDIY ..ceiiiie ittt e e e s e e e et e e e e e e s e annte e e e e aeeeeeeean 86
FIGURE 49: L1 oI = L1 0] TS0 o] oo | o PSR 88
YTt o] T R = 1 V= RSO RPPPPUPRPTPPTTRPP 90
FIGURE 50: Single Brewer Assembly (Without FIlter)...........ooiiiiiiii e 90
FIGURE 51: Single Brewer Assembly - (With FIlter) .......oooo i 92
FIGURE 52: Brewer Drive ASSEMDIY ... ... it a e e e e 94
FIGURE 53: Barrel ASSembly - SiNQIE BIEWET .......cooiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e 96
FIGURE 54: REACK ASSEMDBIY ...ttt ettt e et e e e e e e e e s e b b e bbe e e e aaaa e e e e e annane 98
FIGURE 55: Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Filter............c.cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiienn 100
FIGURE 56: Filter PAper HOUSING ....cooiiiie ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e as 102
FIGURE 57: Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation SYStEM ............uoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 104
FIGURE 58: Vent Tubing (MOdel 670 ONIY) ..ottt e e e e e e e e nneees 106
FIGURE 59: Vent Tubing (MOl 678 ONIY) ...coiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e neees 108
SECHION H: MONELAIY ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeseennnnnes 110
FIGURE 60: Monetary Panel (Part 1 0f 3) ......uuiiiiiiiiiei et r e e e e e e s s s e e e e e aeen s 110
FIGURE 61: Monetary Panel (Part 2 0f 3) ......uuiiiiiiiiieeoc et r e e e e e s e e e e e 112
FIGURE 62: Monetary Panel (Part 3 0f 3) ......uuiiiiiiiiieeee et s e e s e e e e 114
FIGURE 63: Card Reader and Bill Validator OPtiONS .........ccccuviiiiiieriee e e e e e s s ree e e e ae e 116
FIGURE 70: Power Panel ASSEMDIY ...t aeaaea e 120
FIGURE 71: V[0 g 1= v= 1Y O g = Vo 1= PR 122
FIGURE 72: WIirNG DIagram = 115 V... iee et e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e s s s s st aneaeeaaeeeeaaanannnnnes 124

6700002 ii June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual List of Tables

List of Tables

SecCtion A: EXTEITOr OF DOOK ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaeeeaenees 1
TABLE 1: OO =T ol s F= VgL [ET= PP TUPPPROTPRRR 1
TABLE 2: [0 To | g XY= T o 4] o] e =Y [ SRR 3
TABLE 3: L€ I 102 PP UPOTPPPPRTPRRRN 5
TABLE 4: LCT=T LT =1 (o] o T I o PP PRRP 7
TABLE 5: THIM ANA PANEIS. ....oii ittt e et e e s s bt e e e e e et b e e e e s snbbeeeesnnbees 9
TABLE 6: [T 1 F= 1A AT 1 1] o] PSR 11
Section B: INTErior OF DOOT ..occiii i e et s e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeannsnee 12
TABLE 7: [0 To ) g AN =T 41 o] VR | 1 (=4 o SRS 13
TABLE 8: Bag Assembly B6700000 ........cccuuuriiiiiiieeeeeeiaiiseierteeeeeeeeeeseessssntnaeeerreaeeesssanannarrnarreaaaeeeeeaannes 13
TABLE 9: (Do To] gl o Tod 1V =T o= T 1= ISP SPR PSPPI 15
TABLE 10: Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDBIY .......cooiiiiieee e e 17
TABLE 11:  Coin Receptacle ASSEMDIY .......uviiiiiei it e e e e r e e e e e e e e s enen e 19
TABLE 12:  Turret and Canister ASSembIY - 4 COIUMN .......uuiiiiiiei i 21
QI = T N - Vg 153 (T g N1 131 o] Y 23
TABLE 14:  CUP RiNG ASSEMDIY ...t e e e e e e e e e e e s e e s s st teeaeeeeaeeeeesaannnnnrnneees 25
TABLE 15:  AUtOMALIC DEIIVEIY DOOF ... ..eeeiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt sttt e e st e e s e st e e s sntbb e e e s e enneeas 27
Section C: Cabinet MISC. PArtS ....coooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e eeeeeeeenanees 28
TABLE 16: Cabinet ASSembly (Part 1 Of 3) ....ciiiiiiiiiiie e a e 29
TABLE 17:  Cabinet ASSembly (Part 2 Of 3) ...ociiiiiiiiie e 31
TABLE 18: Cabinet ASSembly (Part 3 Of 3) ...ociiiiiiiiiie e 33
TABLE 19:  Service Light/Bracket ASSEMDBIY - 115 V...t 35
TABLE 20:  Miscellaneous Mounted PartS - LOWEE DOOF .......ccciiaaiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e e e e einaeeeeeeas 37
TABLE 21:  HINge ASSEMDIY - UPPEE ... ettt ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e annnees 39
TABLE 22: Leg Leveler and Leg and HiNge ASSEMDBIIES ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeii ettt 41
TABLE 23: Base Plate ASsembly (OPtIONAI) .......oooiiiiiiie e 43
TABLE 24:  OVverflow SWItCHh ASSEMDIY ......eeiiiiiiiai it e e e e e e e 45
TABLE 25:  Bracket Blower and Cover ASSEMDIY .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e aeeees 47
Section D: Water Tank Water FIlterS ... 48
TABLE 26:  Water Tank ASSEMBIY .........uuuiiiiiiiiieee e rr e e e e e e s e e rneeees 49
TABLE 27:  Lid ASSEMDBIY - WALEr TANK......ceiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e e s s st re e e e e e e e e e s s s nnnnnrnneees 51
TABLE 28:  Valve ASSEMDBIY - HOt WALET .....cciiiiiee e e e e e e e s s eee e e e e e e e e s e e enennnrneeees 53
TABLE 29:  Water Filter ASSEMBIY .........oueiiiiii i rr e e e e e e s e e e e 55
TABLE 30:  Air Compressor ASSEMDBIY .......uueiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e 57
TABLE 31: Filter Head Assembly - With EVEIpUIe FIltEI......uiiiiie it 58
TABLE 32:  Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife Filter ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiice e 59
TABLE 33:  Filter Head Assembly - With CUNO FIlEr.........cvviiiiiieeie e 60
TABLE 34: Water Valve Assembly - WithOut Filter ...........ovveiiiiiiiii e 61
June, 2003 iii 6700002



List of Tables Hot Drink Parts Manual

List of Tables

Section E: Product CaniSTEIS .....uuuuiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e s 62
TABLE 35:  Canister SUPPOrt ASSEMIY .........uuiiiiriiiiie e e e e e e e e e s s eeeeeeeeeeseenannnnees 63
TABLE 36: Canister Motor and Plate ASSEMBIES .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 65
TABLE 37:  TUDBING (NOt SNOWN)....eiiiiiiecii et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s e s ntneeanreeeaeeeennannnnnns 65
TABLE 38:  RegUIAOr ASSEMDIY ....veeiiiiiieiii it e e s e e e e e e e e e s s s s e e e e e e e e e e nnnans 67
TABLE 39:  Mixing Bowl and Whipper ASSEMDBIY .......ccoviiiiiiiiee e e s 69
TABLE 40:  Product/Condiment ChULES ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e et e e e s e nneee s 71
TABLE 41:  Product and Condiment CANISLEIS .......coiiuuiiieiiiiiieee ettt seibe e e e st e s sbbe e e s e nneee s 73
TABLE 42:  Canister ASSEMDBIY - ChOCOIALE ......uuuiiiiiiee e r e e e e e s s e e e e ae e e e e s ennnnees 75
TABLE 43: Canister Assembly - Optional Product or DECAf..........ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 77
TABLE 44:  Canister ASSEMDBIY - LIGNIENET ......vuviiiiiii e s e e e e e e e e e e ennnees 79
TABLE 45:  Canister ASSEMDIY = SUQAT.......ccuuiiiieiiiiie e e e ie i tr e e s e e e e s s s sseebeer e eeeaeseesssssnnsrrereereeeaeessasannsnnns 81
TABLE 46: Canister Assembly - Freeze Dried Coffee........cccciviiiiiiiiii e 83
TABLE 47:  Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew Coffee ......ccceiiiiiiiiiiic e 85
Y=ot A o] g T e O U T o R - L1 0 PSSP 86
TABLE 48:  Cup Delivery ASSEMDIY ......cooiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnnees 87
LAY =] N e O o IS o 1Te IS U] o] oo PP SPR 89
Y=o o] T R = T 1T OO UPRPPPPTRPTUPRTRR 90
TABLE 50:  Single Brewer Assembly (WithOUt Filter) ... 91
TABLE 51:  Single Brewer Assembly - (With FIItEI).......cooii i 93
TABLE 52:  Brewer DriVe ASSEMDIY ...ttt ettt e et e e e e e e s e eeeeeaaaeaeeaasaannnens 95
TABLE 53:  Barrel ASSEMDIY - SINGIE BIEWEN ......coeiiiiiiiiiiiiietee ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e annnees 97
TABLE 54:  RACK ASSEIMDIY ...ttt e e e e e e ettt bttt et e e e e e e e e e abanbeeeeeeeaaaaeeeaaaaannnens 99
TABLE 55:  Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Filter.............cccoccoiiiiiiiiiiieee 101
TABLE 56:  Filter PAPer HOUSING. .. .eeeieiiiiiaaiii ittt ettt e e e e e e e e s bbb et e e e e e e e e e e e s e annnnbebbnbaeeaaaaaeeas 103
TABLE 57:  Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation SYStem ............uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 105
TABLE 58:  Vent Tubing (MOl 670 ONIY) .....uuiiiiiiiiieeieeeie ettt et e e e e e e e e 107
TABLE 59:  Vent Tubing (MOl 678 ONIY) .....uuiiiiiiiiiieiei ettt e e e e e e e 109
SECHION H: MONELAIY ..ottt r e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeesennnnns 110
TABLE 60:  Monetary Panel (Part 1 0f 3) ....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt n e e e e e e s e s e eeneaeeaee s 111
TABLE 61:  Monetary Panel (Part 2 0f 3) ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiie e r e e e e e e e e s aeeaee e e e e eee s 113
TABLE 62:  Monetary Panel (Part 3 0f 3) ....cooi oot r e e e e e e e s s s e e e eeaeeee s 115
TABLE 63: Card Reader and Bill Validator OPtioNsS .........cccuiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e 117
TABLE 64:  Monetary LOCation OPLiONS .......ccueiiiiiiiiee e ie sttt ee et e e e e e e s e e e e e ae e e as s snnrnnteneeeeaeeaneeanns 117
TABLE 65:  C0oin MeCh OpPtioNS - “DUMD ... iiieiiiiee e e e se st e e e e e e e e s s s e e e e e e e e e e s e s saanreneneeeaeeaeeas 118
TABLE 66:  C0in MeCh OpPtioNS - “MDB” ........uuiiiiiiiiiiee e ie s rr e e e e e e e e s s e e e e e aeeesesannrenrenreeeeeeaneaanns 118
TABLE 67:  Bill Validator OPtioNS - “SEHAI" ........uueiiiiieeieeiiiiiieiie e e e e et s s ee e e e e e e e s st saeeeeeeeaeeaneennns 119
TABLE 68:  Bill Validator OPLioNS - “PUISE” .......uuiiiiiieee i siesiee et e e e s s s s e e e e e e e s e e e snsnneeeneaeeaeaeeaneanans 119
TABLE 69:  Bill Validator OptioNns - “MDB” ........uuuuiiiiieeieeiiisiiiirie e s ee e e e e s st eeeeeaeessnssnnrenreereeeaeeaseennns 119
TABLE 70:  POWEr PAnEl ASSEMDIY ....cccei ittt et e e s e e e e e e e s e s aeaan e e e e e aeeeeeenans 121
I =1 S S |V o 1= =Y VA @ = U] = PR 123
6700002 iv June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 1: 670 MERCHANDISER

INDEX

DESCRIPTION

DOOR ASSEMBLY - EXTERIOR (SEE TABLE 2 FOR DETAILS)

DOOR ASSEMBLY - INTERIOR (SEE TABLE 7 FOR DETAILS)

CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 1 (SEE TABLE 16 FOR DETAILS)

CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 2 (SEE TABLE 17 FOR DETAILS)

CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 3 (SEE TABLE 18 FOR DETAILS)

WATER FILTER ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 29 FOR DETAILS)

N|{ojoalbh|lw|N

BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 23 FOR DETAILS)

LEG LEVELER AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES
(SEE TABLE 22 FOR DETAILS)

BAG ASSEMBLIES (SEE TABLE 8 FOR DETAILS)

TUBING (SEE TABLE 37 FOR DETAILS)

3
4
5
6

N —

DEEEEEE
BEEEEEE
EEEEEEE

a
=

1

)

/ 8
630p0001
FIGURE 1: 670 MERCHANDISER

June, 2003

6700002



Section A: Exterior of Door Hot Drink Parts Manual

=

X

P
P

RN
JL Y
R RN RN

NN

N\
\te )

/
/,
N\
Q)
\h

N

630p0002

FIGURE 2: DOOR ASSEMBLY - EXTERIOR

6700002 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 2: DOOR ASSEMBLY - EXTERIOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1575106 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
2 6272001 LABEL - CAUTION - HOT DRINK 1
3 -- DOOR LOCK MECHANISM (SEE TABLE 9 FOR DETAILS) 1
4 -- COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 11 FOR DETAILS) 1
5 3152045 FRAME - CUP DELIVERY DOOR 1
6 -- DISPLAY ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 6 FOR DETAILS) 1
7 6342069 DISPLAY PHOTO - P.O.P. 1
-- -- GPL TRIM (SEE TABLE 3 FOR DETAILS) --
-- -- GPL GENERATION TRIM (SEE TABLE 4 FOR DETAILS) --

June, 2003 3 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

©

\

Mﬂ WAW/I@

s ._

630p0065

FIGURE 3: GPL TRIM

June, 2003

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 3: GPL TRIM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1602016 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - BLACK

1 1602030 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - CLEAR 1
1602028 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - SPECIAL COLOR
1602004 PANEL - TOP TRIM - FLAT T BLACK

2 1602080 PANEL - TOP TRIM - NV BLACK 1
1602071 PANEL - TOP TRIM - PEPSI
1592069 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - BLACK

3 1592032 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - CLEAR 2
1592068 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - BLACK

4 1592031 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - CLEAR 2

5 1575106 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
1592044 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM - FLAT "T” BLACK
1592035 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM - SPECIAL COLOR

® 1592096 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM - PEPSI !
1572276 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM - N.V. BLACK
6392028 CENTER TRIM PANEL ASSEMBLY
6342086 CENTER TRIM PANEL ASSEMBLY

7 6382011 CENTER TRIM PANEL ASSEMBLY - FLAT T BLACK 1
6382007 CENTER TRIM PANEL ASSEMBLY - NV BLACK
6342068 CENTER TRIM PANEL ASSEMBLY - T GRAY
1602041 PANEL - LOWER - FLAT "T” BLACK
1582111 PANEL - LOWER TRIM - N.V.BLACK

8 1602072 PANEL - LOWER TRIM - PEPSI !
1602035 PANEL - LOWER TRIM - 32"

9 1482003 EDGE PROTECTOR 1
1592045 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM - FLAT "T” BLACK
1592097 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM - PEPSI

10 1572279 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM - N.V.BLACK !
1592036 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM - SPECIAL COLOR

11 3152045 FRAME - DELIVERY DOOR 1

June, 2003 5 6700002




Section A: Exterior of Door Hot Drink Parts Manual

)

RN
Ja R Y
jannnmnmy

DU

2,

=

A\

/
S

Sy
R — \

W

630p0068

FIGURE 4: GENERATION TRIM

N
\

6700002 6

June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 4: GENERATION TRIM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1575106 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
2 1602049 DECAL - TRIM - HORIZONTAL - BOTTOM 1
3 1602048 DECAL - TRIM - HORIZONTAL - TOP 2
4 3152045 FRAME - DELIVERY DOOR 1
5 1592063 DECAL - TRIM - VERTICAL 2
June, 2003 7 6700002




Section A: Exterior of Door Hot Drink Parts Manual

CORNER OF o~
‘(//////DOORWELD

g

g -~
~_DOOR
WELD
N
/E 3 Ep—
LOWER ~
MIDDLE
6 PANEL DOOR
WELD
7 \\\\
/ \ 5\
TOP OF L 4 3
DOOR
WELD
S =
— ()
N
4 3 LOWER HORIZONTAL
PANEL 670p0017

FIGURE 5: TRIM AND PANELS

6700002 8 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 5: TRIM AND PANELS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 G1472028 SCREW - #6 X .38 SHEET METAL 44
1592068 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - BLACK

2 1592031 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - CLEAR 2

3 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 13
2222110 T BOLT - TRIM 13
1602016 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - BLACK

> 1602030 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - CLEAR !

6 9900078 NUT #6-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4
1602004 PANEL - TOP TRIM - FLAT T BLACK

7 1602080 PANEL - TOP TRIM - NV BLACK 1
1602071 PANEL - TOP TRIM - PEPSI

8 1572060 TEE BOLT - TRIM - #6-32 X 3/8 4
1592069 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - BLACK

’ 1592032 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - CLEAR 2

June, 2003 9 6700002




Section A: Exterior of Door Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0008

DOOR
FRAME

FIGURE 6: DISPLAY ASSEMBLY

6700002 10 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 6: DISPLAY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

9900031 WING NUT - #8-32 FORGED ZINC 4
2 6342079 PLATE - BACKING 1
3 6702002 LABEL - MENU - GPL 1
4 6342082 COVER - MENU INSERT - THICK 1
5 6342081 TRIM - SELECT INSERT 2
6 G6262033 END CAP - MENU BOARD 2
7 2222110 T-BOLT - TRIM 4
8 2222031 T-BOLT - TRIM 4
9 4277042 SCREW - #8-10 X .5 T/F - PHS 4
10 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 8
11 4407042 SPACER - .38 ODX.171IDX12LG 4

June, 2003 11 6700002



Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Parts Manual

636P0005

FIGURE 7: DOOR ASSEMBLY - INTERIOR

6700002 12 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 7: DOOR ASSEMBLY - INTERIOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6302001 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - STANDARD
N 6302002 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - GENERATION (NOT SHOWN) !
1602070 WELD ASSEMBLY - DOOR
! 1582069 WELD ASSEMBLY - DOOR - N.V.BLACK !
2 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BLK. --
3 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --
4 6392028 PANEL ASSEMBLY - CENTER TRIM 1
TABLE 8: BAG ASSEMBLY B6700000
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1300018 BAG - PLASTIC 1
6232080 LABEL - PRICECUP SIZEBLANK 1
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6342012 LABEL - COF/TEA - ENGLISH 1
6700001 OPERATORS GUIDE 1
6702003 LABEL - COVER - UP - GPL - ENGLISH 1
6709000 LIST - HARNESS 1
6732083 LABEL - DRINK FLAVORS #1 1
6732084 LABEL - DRINK FLAVORS #2 1
June, 2003 13 6700002




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Parts Manual

-

630P0032

FIGURE 9: DOOR LOCK MECHANISM

6700002 14 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 9: DOOR LOCK MECHANISM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1472178 LOCKBAR ASSEMBLY 1
> _ DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY 1
(SEE TABLE 10 FOR DETAILS)
3 9900203 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 2
1472250 GUIDE - LOCK BAR
1592056 GUIDE - LOCK BAR
4 1572026 GUIDE - LOCK BAR - TOP !
1572031 GUIDE - LOCK BAR - BOTTOM
June, 2003 15 6700002




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Parts Manual

11

630P0033

FIGURE 10: DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY

6700002 16 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 10: DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1172190 LEVER - LOCK 1
2 1302291 PIVOT - LEVER LOCK 1
3 1172191 BASE - LEVER LOCK 1
4 2272052 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - LOCK BAR 1
5 1302289 CUP SPACER 2
6 9900170 SCREW - #10-32 X 1/2"PHIL.PAN HD W/L.W. 5
7 1302326 SHIELD - LATCH 1
8 9900121 WASHER - STEEL - 7/16 X .203 X .032 1
9 1302324 CATCH - DOOR LATCH 1
10 1302290 LATCH - LOCK LOWER 1
u 9992400 CYLINDER - LOCK 1
3112163 CYLINDER - VAN LOCK (OPT)
B 3112164 KEY (NOT SHOWN) 1
VAN LOCK APPLICATION (NOT SHOWN) (OPT)
June, 2003 17 6700002



Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Parts Manual

630P0031

FIGURE 11: COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY

6700002 18 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 11: COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 1672080 GATE & TRIM ASSEMBLY COIN RETURN (INCLUDES INDEX 1-4) --
1 1572011 TRIM - COIN RECEPTACLE 1
2 4245084 SHAFT - DOOR - COIN RETURN 1
3 4245083 SPRING - COIN RETURN DOOR 1
4 4245082 GATE - COIN RETURN 1
5 1572010 CUP - COIN RETURN 1
6 2302053 SPACER - CUP 4
7 9900160 SCREW - #8-18 X 1/2"PHIL.PAN HD. 4

June, 2003 19 6700002



Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Parts Manual

d
-~

1

S

w

670p0007

FIGURE 12: TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY -4 COLUMN

6700002 20 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 12: TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY -4 COLUMN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6703002 TURRET & CANISTER ASSEMBLY -4 COLUMN -1 1
N 6703003 TURRET & CANISTER ASSEMBLY -4 COLUMN - 2 1
1 6233061 TURRET - CENTER 2
2 6233048 BASE - TURRET 2
3 6233109 TURRET ASSEMBLY 1B 2
4 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
5 6138181 WASHER PLATE 2
6 6333003 STRAP - CANISTER 2
7 9900115 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/4 RHS 2
8 6233030 BEARING - TURRET TOP 2

June, 2003 21 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Interior of Door

Section B:

!

26

14, 15, 16, 17

670p0008

20, 21
FIGURE 13: CANISTER ASSEMBLY

June, 2003

22

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 13: CANISTER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6333016 LID - CANISTER - 4 COLUMN 2
2 6333015 CANISTER - CUP - 4 COLUMN 2
3 6233077 BOLT - #1/4X20X2.38 HHS 6
4 6131066 WASHER 5/8X.265X.048 ZINC/YEL 6
5 6233010 COVER - END 2
6 6233007 FUNNEL - 3.25 CUP DIAMETER 2
7 6233019 BRACKET - MECHANISM MOUNTING - LEFT 1
8 6233021 SCREW -1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 2
9 6233028 BUSHING 2
10 6262021 SCREW - 1/4-20 T/TITE X .50HHS 4
11 6701003 PLATE - BASE - CUP MECHANISM 1
12 6701005 COVER - WIRE - CENTER 1
o | e | UERNCASSIRY RS :
14 6233021 SCREW -1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 4
15 4041241 NUT - 1/4-20-SELF LOCKING 4
16 6233028 BUSHING 4
17 6404034 WASHER - .687 O.D. X .265 I.D. X .050 4
18 6233032 ACTUATOR - CUP RING 2
19 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BLK. 4
-- 6233058 CRANK ARM & ROLLER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX 20-22) --
20 1479063 ROLLER - DRIVE ARM 2
21 9900121 WASHER STEEL 7/16 X.203 X.032 2
22 6233036 CRANK ARM - CUP RING 2
23 3283058 CAM - ACTUATOR 2
24 1577038 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 2
25 6233037 LATCH 1
26 2301057 SPRING ELEVATOR STOP 1
27 6233018 BRACKET - MECHANISM MOUNTING - RIGHT 1
28 4041241 NUT - 1/4-20 - SELF LOCKING 2
29 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK. 2
30 6701004 RETAINER - CUP MECHANISM 1
31 6392024 CHANNEL - CUP MECHANISM (REFERENCE ITEM) --

June, 2003 23 6700002




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Parts Manual

TOP OF CUP
RING ASSEMBLY

BOTTOM OF CUP
RING ASSEMBLY

TOP OF CUP

RING ASSEMBLY
@ 4
5

BOTTOM OF CUP
RING ASSEMBLY 630p0034

FIGURE 14: CUP RING ASSEMBLY

6700002 24 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 14: CUP RING ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6333008 CUP RING ASSEMBLY - UNIVERSAL 1
6333009 HOUSING - CUP RING
! 6333004 HOUSING - CUP RING 2
2 6333010 GEAR RING - INTERNAL 1
3 6333007 CAM AND GEAR ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 4 - 8) 6
4 6333006 RETAINER - CAM 1
5 6333012 CAM - CUP - UNIVERSAL 1
6 6333005 ARM - CAM 1
7 6233127 GEAR - 10 TOOTH 1
8 6233126 GEAR - 18 TOOTH 1
9 6333011 ADJUSTER RING - INTERNAL 1
10 6332052 SCREW - #8-16 X 1.12 PHS 4
11 3143009 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 PHS 1
12 6114121 WASHER ROLLER 1
13 6333020 NUT - #8-32 SELF LOCKING 1
June, 2003 25 6700002




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0071

FIGURE 15: AUTOMATIC DELIVERY DOOR

6700002 26 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 15: AUTOMATIC DELIVERY DOOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
~ 6732064 MOTOR & BRACKET ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR ~
(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 1-11)
1 6732059 BRACKET - AUTO DOOR 1
2 1217160 SCREW - #4-40 KEPS W/EXT 2
3 2342315 CLIP - WIRE HARNESS 1
4 9900157 SCREW #8-32 X 7/32 HWHD TY23 4
5 1457027 SCREW 8-32 X .81 HHSI TAPTITE 2
6 6232263 COVER - MOTOR - VEND DOOR 1
7 1577038 MOTOR AND PCB ASSEMBLY 1
8 1477020 GEAR - TRAY 1
9 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 1
10 1217159 SCREW - #4-40 KEPS W/EXT LIWAS 2
11 5220108 SWITCH 1
~ 6232118 HOUSING & SPRING ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR ~
(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 12 13 15 16 22 23)
12 6232096 STOP - DOOR VEND 1
13 6232084 SPOOL - SPRING 1
14 6232065 DOOR - VEND 1
15 6232091 SPRING - VEND DOOR 1
16 6232085 SHAFT - SPOOL 1
~ 6732065 RACK ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR ~
(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 17-21)
17 3108141 SPRING COVER AIR GAP 1
18 6232317 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2 RHS MACH 1
19 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
20 6234106 RACK - BREWER 1
21 2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM 1
22 6232089 HOUSING - SPRING 1
23 9900425 RETAINING RING - REINF. E TYPE 1
24 6732060 TRACK - GEAR RACK 1
June, 2003 27 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts

630p0059

FIGURE 16: CABINET ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 3)

June, 2003

28

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts

TABLE 16: CABINET ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6701000 CABINET & MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - COMMON (670)
6781000 CABINET & MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - COMMON (678)
SERVICE LIGHT - BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 115V
1 6231372 (SEE TABLE 19 FOR DETAILS) 1
2 6231036 CLAMP - WATER TANK 2
3 6338058 COVER - HOT WATER VALVES 1
4 6558007 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 26 FOR DETAILS) 1
5 1671022 HOUSING - POWER PANEL 1
POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V
6 1701015 (SEE TABLE 70 FOR DETAILS) !
7 1571029 MONEY BOX ASSEMBLY 1
BRACKET BLOWER AND COVER ASSEMBLY
8 6301006 (SEE TABLE 25 FOR DETAILS) 1
9 1471054 BRACKET & SCREEN ASSEMBLY - EXHAUST
-- 6231098 POWER CORD ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC (NOT SHOWN)
June, 2003 29 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts

670p0006

FIGURE 17: CABINET ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 3)

June, 2003

30

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts
TABLE 17: CABINET ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 3)
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6237188 CANISTER MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY WITH MOUNTING
HARDWARE (SEE TABLE 36 FOR DETAILS)
1 6237184 CANISTER MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER -
6237436 CANISTER MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 RPM
6237438 CANISTER MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - COFFEE
6341018 CANISTER AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - SINGLE FRESH BREW
(SEE TABLE 35 FOR DETAILS)
2 6341022 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - SINGLE FRESH BREW/ 1
INTERNATIONAL COFFEE
6337057 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER
3 6701009 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 48 FOR DETAILS) 1
4 6551014 | SEr TABLE 49 FOR DETALS) 1
6231223 OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 24 FOR DETAILS)
6341027 BRACKET - TUBE RETAINER
6341007 BRACE - CANISTER SUPPORT
June, 2003 31 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts

630p006(

FIGURE 18: CABINET ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 3)

June, 2003

32

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts

TABLE 18: CABINET ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6351005 BRACKET - TUBING RETAINER 1
2 6234516 BRACKET - MOUNTING PLATE 2
3 6237352 LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
4 6241004 COVER - BREWER 1
6234000 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER
5 (SEE TABLE 51 FOR DETAILS) 1
6234010 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITHOUT FILTER
(SEE TABLE 50 FOR DETAILS)
6234524 DRAIN PAN - BREWER 1
7 6234622 PAPER ROLL ASSEMBLY - FILTER 1
8 6334005 DRIVE ASSEMBLY - BREWER (SEE TABLE 52 FOR DETAILS) 1
-- 6231475 BUCKET - GROUNDS (NOT SHOWN) 1
June, 2003 33 6700002




Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts Hot Drink Parts Manual

10

1

/v 12 630p0072

FIGURE 19: SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 115V

6700002 34 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts

TABLE 19: SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 115V

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
~ 6231372 SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 115 V ~
(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 3-15)
1 1679005 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FILTER - 120/230V 1
2 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS -
3 4305043 HARNESS CLIP -
4 6231559 BRACKET - SERVICE LIGHT 1
5 9984094 WIRE - GROUND - 14" 1
6 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 1
7 3106154 BUSHING 1
8 2272036 BRACKET - LIGHT 1
9 3107171 SCREW - #4-36 X 5/8 RHS 2
~ 6231232 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - 115 V ~
(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 10 11 13 AND 16)
10 2346016 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
1 6232305 SAFETY SLEEVE & END CAP ASSEMBLY 1
12 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP #F15T8CW KB 1
13 9900219 SCREW - #4-36 X .437 RH PHILLIPS 2
14 1170206 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HX HD 2
15 1170206 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HX HD 1
16 3151058 BALLAST ASSEMBLY 1
17 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1
June, 2003 35 6700002




Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0074

FIGURE 20: MISCELLANEOUS MOUNTED PARTS - LOWER DOOR

6700002 36 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts

TABLE 20: MISCELLANEOUS MOUNTED PARTS - LOWER DOOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6342040 LIFT BRACKET - CUP STATION 1
2 1451097 SCREW - HEX - #8 --
3 9900081 NUT - HEX - #8 --
4 3142138 HANGER - CUP STATION 1
5 1211105 NUT - KEPS - 1/4-20 EXT LW ZIP 2
6 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING 1
7 6232031 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LOWER 1
8 6232208 WELD SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1" LG 2
9 4242145 BEARING - THRUST - LOWER HINGE 1
10 6231164 BRACKET - DOOR SUPPORT 1
11 6262046 FILLER STRIP - SANITATION 1
June, 2003 37 6700002




Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0075

FIGURE 21: HINGE ASSEMBLY - UPPER

6700002 38 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts

TABLE 21: HINGE ASSEMBLY - UPPER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 1571098 HINGE ASSEMBLY - UPPER --
1 6231158 HINGE PLATE - UPPER 1
2 6232036 SCREW - 5/16-18X.75 FLT.HDSOCKET 1
3 6232208 WELD SCREW - #1/4-20 X 1"LG 1
4 6232034 PLATE - DOOR HINGE - UPPER 1
5 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING 1
6 1211105 1/4-20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP 2
June, 2003 39 6700002




Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts Hot Drink Parts Manual

6 670p0011

FIGURE 22: LEG LEVELER AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES

6700002 40 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual Section C; Cabinet Misc. Parts
TABLE 22: LEG LEVELER AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6231034 PLUG - HOLE 2
2 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ - LOCK 2
3 6231203 PLATE - HINGE LEG BOLT 1
4 1211112 TRAY BOLT 2
LEG HINGE AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY
> 6231163 (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 6 - 7) 1
1471098 LEVELER - CABINET
1571115 LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLY
9900218 SCREW -5/16 X 1.00 W/LOCKING RINGS 14
LEG AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY - CABINET
° 1471237 (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 10 - 11)) 3
10 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET
11 4311068 LEG ASSEMBLY - CABINET - WELD
June, 2003 41 6700002




Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts Hot Drink Parts Manual

630P0036

FIGURE 23: BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL)

6700002 42 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts

TABLE 23: BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 9900098 COTTER PIN - 3/32

2 6231087 BRACKET - BASE PLATE

3 1411194 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - RIGHT HAND
1581023 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY

4 6330733 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY BLACK 1
2271408 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY NV BLACK

5 1411195 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - LEFT HAND 1

June, 2003 43 6700002




Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0041

FIGURE 24: OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY

6700002 44 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts

TABLE 24: OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
~ 6231223 OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY ~
(INDEX NUMBERS 3 AND 7 NOT INCLUDED)

1 6231507 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
2 1217160 SCREW - 4-40 X 5/8 RHS 2
3 9900012 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/4 RHS S/T 2
4 6151131 CHAIN - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
5 4047054 SCREW - #8-18 X 1/2 RHS T/C 2
6 3116127 FLOAT - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
7 6231135 COVER - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
8 3116127 NUT - 4-40 KEPS W/EXT LIWASHER 2
9 9984636 SWITCH - LEVER V7-7B17D8-048 1
10 3121150 INSULATION - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
-- 6201025 WASTE BUCKET (NOT SHOWN) 1

June, 2003 45 6700002




Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts Hot Drink Parts Manual

7\<

Q

\
\2} . ™ 8
Ny, o N
6

ﬁ//\@ %
ﬁ /4

5
E 673p0045

FIGURE 25: BRACKET BLOWER AND COVER ASSEMBLY

6700002 46 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet Misc. Parts

TABLE 25: BRACKET BLOWER AND COVER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6331089 BRACKET BLOWER & COVER ASSEMBLY - 110V --
1 6391020 PLATE - COVER - BLOWER 1
2 2204513 WIRE TIE - #PLT 1.5IM 1
3 3502097 BUSHING #0OCB-500 1
4 9989676 JUMPER - BLOWER 1
5 6237342 HOUSING - EXHAUST BLOWER 1
6 6237340 FILTER - EXHAUST BLOWER 1
7 6231550 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - BLOWER MOUNTING 1
8 4312210 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 120V 1
9 6231553 TIE DOWN - BLOWER ASSEMBLY 2
10 1437204 SCREW - #8-10X.38 HEX HD.TFG --
11 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BLK. --
June, 2003 47 6700002




Section D: Water Tank Water Filters Hot Drink Parts Manual

670p0012

FIGURE 26: WATER TANK ASSEMBLY

6700002 48 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section D: Water Tank Water Filters

TABLE 26: WATER TANK ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6558007 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY
N 6368001 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY - NESTLE - 120V -
1 6338046 LID ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK (SEE TABLE 27 FOR DETAILS) 1
2 6538000 GASKET - VULCANIZED - HOT WATER TANK 1
3 6238138 INSULATION - WATER TANK - BACK 1
4 6559005 SAFETYSTAT ASSEMBLY - 5/8 1
5 6238074 O - RING 6
6 6238114 MOUNTING PLATE - VALVE 1
7 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS 16
8 6238112 VALVE ASSEMBLY - H.W.T.-115V 1
9 6231188 LABEL - CAUTION - HOT SURFACE 1
10 6231035 HARNESS CLIP-.750 2
11 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BLK. 7
12 6231189 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE 1
13 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1
14 6238104 COVER - HEATER 1
15 6338022 INSULATION 1
16 6238075 COVER - FRONT 1
17 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ LOCK 6
18 6338041 HEATER - WATER 115V 1
19 6508006 GASKET - HEATER 1
20 6558009 WELD ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK 1
- 6238136 INSULATION - BOTTOM - WATER TANK (NOT SHOWN) 1
- 6238137 INSULATION - TOP - WATER TANK (NOT SHOWN) 1
ALSO AVAILABLE
~ 9905010 REPLACEMENT PACKAGE - WATER VALVE - HOT DRINK
(CONTAINS 10 EACH OF “O” RING PART NUMBER 6238074)
June, 2003 49 6700002




Section D: Water Tank Water Filters Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0016

FIGURE 27: LID ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK

6700002 50 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section D: Water Tank Water Filters

TABLE 27: LID ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6338046 LID ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK --
1 6338047 WELD ASSEMBLY COVER LARGE INLET - WATER TANK. 1
2 6138287 O RING 2
3 6338051 SENSOR - TEMPERATURE 1
4 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 1
5 6238070 SCREW - #4-17 X .62 HEX HD. 4
6 6238084 SWITCH - LEVER 2
7 6238068 SWITCH MOUNTING BRACKET 1
8 6138183 ACTUATOR - SWITCH 1
9 6338050 BEARING - LID - HOT WATER TANK 1
10 6237049 SCREW - #18-16 X .25 - SLTD - PHS 3
11 6124073 RETAINING RING 2
12 6338049 SHAFT - FLOAT 1
13 6508033 FLOAT WATER TANK 1
June, 2003 51 6700002




Section D: Water Tank Water Filters Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0017

FIGURE 28: VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER

6700002 52 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual Section D: Water Tank Water Filters
TABLE 28: VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6238112 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK 115V --
1 6338053 VALVE - HOT WATER 115V 1
2 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
3 6338054 VENT ELBOW 1
4 6238074 O RING 1
5 6238113 VALVE MOUNTING PLATE 1
June, 2003 53 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section D: Water Tank Water Filters

630p0069

FIGURE 29: WATER FILTER ASSEMBLY

June, 2003

54

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual Section D: Water Tank Water Filters

TABLE 29: WATER FILTER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 6234357 AIR COMPRESSOR (SEE TABLE 30 FOR DETAILS) 1

FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH EVERPURE FILTER
(SEE TABLE 31 FOR DETAILS)

6338030 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH HYDROLIFE FILTER
2 (SEE TABLE 32 FOR DETAILS) 1

FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH CUNO FILTER

6408025

6338018 (SEE TABLE 33 FOR DETAILS)
-- WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY - WITHOUT FILTER
3 6338015 WATER FILTER - CUNO - HOT - 12/CS OPT.
6408028 HOUSING CARTRIDGE "O" RING - HLV192H HYDRO LIFE 1
6118071 WATER FILTER CARTRIDGE - EVERPURE #9604-12
-- 6408114 WATER FILTER CARTRIDGE - CUNO 1
-- WATER FILTER CARTRIDGE - HYDROLIFE
-- -- HOUSING
5 6231142 PLATE - WATER FILTER

June, 2003 55 6700002




Section D: Water Tank Water Filters Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0040

FIGURE 30: AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

6700002 56 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section D: Water Tank Water Filters

TABLE 30: AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6234357 AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - 115V

- (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 - 7) -
6234364 AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - ALTERNATE

1 6234359 AIR COMPRESSOR - BREWER - 115V 1

2 6237205 VIBRATION ISOLATOR - .250 DIAMETER 3

3 6231178 SHOULDER SCREW 3

4 6231319 BUMPER - PLUG 1

5 3502097 BUSHING #0OCB-500 1

6 6231210 SUPPORT - COMPRESSOR 1

June, 2003 57 6700002




Section D: Water Tank Water Filters

Hot Drink Parts Manual

TABLE 31: FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH EVERPURE FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6408025 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - 115V --
1 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 115V 1
2 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS - #4-4 FBI 12-B PARKER 1
3 6408117 BUSHING - 1/4 X 3/8 - BRASS - 290P-6-4 1
4 6408134 FILTER HEAD - EVERPURE #9257-12 1
5 3158023 BRACKET - MOUNTING - WATER FILTER 1
6 9900205 SCREW - #10-32 X 3/8 HEX HD 5
630p0025
FIGURE 31: FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH EVERPURE FILTER
6700002 58 June, 2003




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section D: Water Tank Water Filters

TABLE 32: FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH HYDROLIFE FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6338030 HEAD ASSEMBLY - 115V --
1 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS - #4-4-FBI2 1
2 6408117 BUSHING - 1/4 X 3/8 - BRASS - 209P6 1
3 6338027 HEAD BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
4 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET-U.K. 1
630p0027
FIGURE 32: FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH HYDROLIFE FILTER
June, 2003 59 6700002



Section D: Water Tank Water Filters

Hot Drink Parts Manual

TABLE 33: FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH CUNO FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6338018 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - CUNO-115VAC --
1 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET 1
2 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS #4-4-FBI2-B 1
3 6408117 BUSHING 1
4 6408113 BALL VALVE - 3/8"-TTC 1
5 6408115 BRACKET - CUNO 1
6 6408114 FILTER HEAD - CUNO 1
7 7207027 SCREW - #10-16 X 5/8 PHS 4
630p0028
FIGURE 33: FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH CUNO FILTER
6700002 60 June, 2003




Hot Drink Parts Manual Section D: Water Tank Water Filters

TABLE 34: WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY - WITHOUT FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
_ 6331040 BRACKET AND INLET VALVE ASSEMBLY _
(115 VOLT APPLICATIONS ONLY)
1 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY (115 VOLT APPLICATIONS ONLY) 1
2 6231503 ADAPTER - 3/8 - 1/4 1
3 3108048 VALVE - WATER - CONBRACO #57-001-01 1
4 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS - #4-4-FBI 2-B 1
5 9900203 SCREW - #6-20 X 3/8 PHS 2
6 6231501 SUPPORT - INLET WATER VALVE 1

630p0026

FIGURE 34: WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY - WITHOUT FILTER

June, 2003 61 6700002




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0044

FIGURE 35: CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

6700002 62 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 35: CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6241001 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - DUAL FRESH BREW
6261130 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED
6261132 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED W/SOUP
- 6337057 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER -
6341018 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - SINGLE FRESH BREW
6341022 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - SINGLE FRESH BREW/
INTERNATIONAL COFFEE
1 6261117 CANISTER SUPPORT CHANNEL
2 6231033 BRACKET - CANISTER SUPPORT
3 1451097 SCREW - 1/8-32 X .31 HX HD -
4 6108065 GAUGE - COMPRESSOR
5 6237051 GROMMET - GAGE MOUNTING
6 6237052 GROMMET - REGULATOR MOUNTING
7 6237315 RETAINER - TUBE
6337076 | CER TaBLE 30 FOR DETALS)
8 6337078 MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY -P & NO S h
6337079 MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY - NOP & NO S
9 6237195 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 39 FOR DETAILS) L
6337081 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY - DRINK - INTERNATIONAL.
10 2302223 GROMMET - 3/16 1
11 6237115 GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING 1
12 - LABEL 1
13 6341007 BRACE - CANISTER SUPPORT 1
14 6337017 BRACKET - FLOW RESTRICTOR 1
15 6337057 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER 1
16 - CLIP - HARNESS 1
17 6234981 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 38 FOR DETAILS) 1
18 6231533 BRACE - CANISTER ASSEMBLY 1
19 6204215 FITTING - 1/4 BARB X 1/8 FEMALE NPT 1
June, 2003 63 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

630p0053

FIGURE 36: CANISTER MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLIES

June, 2003

64

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 36: CANISTER MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1| 6237438 | (NCIUDES INDEX NUMBERS 25) 1
2 6237165 MOTOR - 115 V - 200 RPM 1
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 3
4 9900157 SCREW - #8-32 X 7/32 HWHD TY23 3
5 6237077 PLATE ASSEMBLY -COFFEE MOTOR MOUNTING - WELD 1

6237184 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115 V (LIGHTENER)
] (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 7, 10, 12, 13) .

6237188 MOTOR & PLATE ASSEMBLY - WITH MOUNTING HARDWARE

(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 7 - 13)

6237165 MOTOR - 115 V - 200 RPM 1

6237356 VIBRATION ISOLATOR 1

6237170 BUSHING - CANISTER 3
10 9900157 SCREW - #8-32 X 7/32 HWD 3
11 3102447 SCREW - 8-32 X 3/4 PHS 3
12 6237172 PLATE ASSEMBLY - MOTOR MOUNTING - LIGHTENER 1
13 1475119 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
w | mms | eTORETTEASaEL 00 :
15 6237165 MOTOR - CANISTER - 115V/60HZ - 200 1
16 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 3
17 9900157 SCREW - #8-32 X 7/32 HWD 3
18 6237074 PLATE ASSEMBLY - MOTOR MOUNTING - WELD 1

TABLE 37: TUBING (NOT SHOWN)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6238090 TUBING - 13/16 OD X 5/8 ID BLACK AIR
6338021 TUBING - SILICONE - .375 ID X.562 OD AR
3618123 TUBING - UK. - AQUAVEND - .375 ID AR
6137109 HOSE - EXHAUST - COFFEE CHUTE AR
6208037 TUBING - SILICONE - .250 ID X .437 OD AR

June, 2003 65 6700002




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0045

FIGURE 38: REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

6700002 66 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 38: REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6234981 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY --
1 6154214 BODY - REGULATOR 2
2 6234335 FILTER - AIR REGULATOR 1
3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 X 3/4 RHS 3
4 6154284 CONTROL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 5 -11) 1
5 6154288 BODY - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
6 6154285 RETAINER - ADJUSTER 1
7 6154287 PLUNGER - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
8 6154286 SPRING - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
9 6154289 ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 10 & 11) 1
10 6154232 O-RING -.239 X .07 1
11 6154290 ADJUSTER - CONTROL 1
12 9900115 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/4 RHS 3
13 3167128 FITTING - PARKER # PAMCB2 1
14 6334016 DIAPHRAGM AND RESTRICTOR ASSEMBLY 1
June, 2003 67 6700002




Section E: Product Canisters

Hot Drink Parts Manual

DETAIL A
(CUTAWAY FOR CLARITY)

10

L

N

7

DETAIL B
MPELLE FLAT ON
IMPELLER

- MOTOR SHAFT
Pz
@ «— MOTOR
IMPELLER

LINE ON IMPELLER SHOULD LINE UP
WITH FLAT ON THE MOTOR SHAFT

363P0074

FIGURE 39: MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER ASSEMBLY

6700002

68

June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 39: MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6337076 MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY - S & P (INCLUDES INDEX 1 - 4)
-- 6337078 MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY - P & NO S (INCLUDES INDEX 1, 2, 4) --
6337079 MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY - NO P & NO S (INCLUDES INDEX 1-2)
1 6537019 VENT AND DIVIDER ASSEMBLY 1
2 6537030 MIXING BOWL 1
3 6237306 VINYL CAP - .38 I.D. 1
4 6237312 SPOUT - MIXING BOWL 1
5 6237195 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 6 - 13) 3
6 6237119 SCREW - M3XL.5-6GX6MM-SPH 2
7 6237192 SPACER - WHIPPER 1
8 6337085 COVER - WHIPPER 1
9 6237194 IMPELLER - WHIPPER 1
10 6237110 V-RING SHAFT SEAL 1
11 6237193 HOUSING - WHIPPER 1
12 6237157 WIRING HARNESS - WHIPPER MOTOR 1
13 6237111 MOTOR - WHIPPER - 24 VOLT DC 1
-- 6237117 IMPELLER REMOVAL TOOL (NOT SHOWN) 1
June, 2003 69 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

FIGURE 40: PRODUCT/CONDIMENT CHUTES




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 40: PRODUCT/CONDIMENT CHUTES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6367018 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - 2 INGREDIENT 5
2 6237287 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - SINGLE/DUAL PRODUCT - RH 1
6337080 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - 3 INGREDIENT
3 6237241 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - PREGROUND COFFEE !
June, 2003 71 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

678 MODEL

670p0015

670 MODEL
FIGURE 41: PRODUCT AND CONDIMENT CANISTERS

June, 2003

72

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 41: PRODUCT AND CONDIMENT CANISTERS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED COFFEE
1 6537022 (SEE TABLE 46 FOR DETAILS) OPT.
2 6537022 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - TEA 1
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - OPTIONAL PRODUCT
3 6537024 (SEE TABLE 43 FOR DETAILS) 1
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE
4 6537023 (SEE TABLE 42 FOR DETAILS) !
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER
5 6237446 (SEE TABLE 44 FOR DETAILS) !
6537025 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SUGAR (SEE TABLE 45 FOR DETAILS)
6537024 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SOUP/6TH PROD
6537022 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE PRE-GROUND
8 (SEE TABLE 47 FOR DETAILS) OPT.
6337023 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAF COFFEE PRE-GROUND
June, 2003 73 6700002




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Parts Manual

13

o

—,
/

R

0
1
12

1
39p0082

FIGURE 42: CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE

6700002 74

June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 42: CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6537023 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE --
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237439 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6537018 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
-- 6237025 RETAINING RING - "E"-.500 1
4 6537021 PLUG - AUGER 1
5 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
6 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
7 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
8 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
9 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
10 6537026 ALUMINUM CAP RIVET -.187 DIA 2
11 6537014 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - F.D. COFFEE 1
12 6537013 GATE - NOZZLE - PLASTIC 1
13 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
14 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
15 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
16 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
June, 2003 75 6700002




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Parts Manual

623p0082

FIGURE 43: CANISTER ASSEMBLY - OPTIONAL PRODUCT OR DECAF

6700002 76 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 43: CANISTER ASSEMBLY - OPTIONAL PRODUCT OR DECAF

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

-- 6537024 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SOUP/6TH PRODUCT --

6237023 LID - CANISTER 1

6537018 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
-- 6537017 AUGER - CANISTER 1
-- 6237025 RETAINING RING - "E"-.500 1
-- 6337016 SHAFT - AUGER - LONG 1
3 6537021 PLUG - AUGER 1
4 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
5 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
6 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
7 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
8 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
9 6537026 ALUMINUM CAP RIVET -.187 DIA 2
10 6537014 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
11 6537013 GATE - NOZZLE - PLASTIC 1
12 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
13 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
14 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
15 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1

June, 2003 77 6700002




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Parts Manual

673p0058

FIGURE 44: CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER

6700002 78 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 44: CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6237446 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER --
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
3 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF ETYP.1 2
4 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
5 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
6237106 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER
® 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER !
6337016 SHAFT - AUGER - LONG 1
6237129 AUGER - CANISTER 1
6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
10 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
11 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
12 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
June, 2003 79 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

673p0066

FIGURE 45: CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SUGAR

June, 2003

80

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 45: CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SUGAR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6537025 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 1 SLV - W/MIXING --
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237008 SLEEVE - CANISTER 4 IN 1
3 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 1
4 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 1
5 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
6 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
7 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
8 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
9 6537018 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
-- 6537017 AUGER - CANISTER 1
-- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
-- 6337016 SHAFT - AUGER - LONG 1
10 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
11 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 1
12 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 1
13 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
14 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
June, 2003 81 6700002




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Parts Manual

653p0057

FIGURE 46: CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED COFFEE

6700002 82 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 46: CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED COFFEE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6537022 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED COFFEE --
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6537018 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
3 6537021 PLUG - AUGER 1
4 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
5 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF TYP.1 2
6 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
7 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
8 6537014 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
9 6537013 GATE - NOZZLE - PLASTIC 1
10 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
11 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
12 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
13 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
June, 2003 83 6700002




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Parts Manual

670p0019

FIGURE 47: CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FRESH BREW COFFEE

6700002 84 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 47: CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FRESH BREW COFFEE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
_ 6337022 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE PRE-GROUND FRESH BREW _
(SEE TABLE 47 FOR DETAILS)
1 6237066 LID - CANISTER
2 6337024 SLEEVE - CANISTER
3 6537026 ALUMINUM CAP RIVET - .187 DIA 12
4 6337032 SHAFT - CANISTER - COFFEE
5 6337021 CANISTER BASE - FRESH BREW COFFEE
6 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER
R e :
-- 6237045 AUGER - CANISTER - COFFEE --
-- 6237097 SHAFT - AUGER --
8 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
9 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
10 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
11 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
12 6337087 EXTENSION - WHEEL - FRESH BREW COFFEE 2
13 6537026 ALUMINUM CAP RIVET - .187 DIA 2
14 6337030 MIXING WHEEL ASSEMBLY 1
15 6237020 SPRING - GROUND COFFEE 1
June, 2003 85 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section F: Cup Station

670p0005

FIGURE 48: CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

June, 2003

86

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section F: Cup Station

TABLE 48: CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6701009 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY - FINAL POSIVEND

N 6701010 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY - POSIVEND -

1 6701001 WELD ASSEMBLY - CUP DELIVERY 1

2 6231492 PUSH-IN FASTENER 6

3 6231443 CUP SPACER/SENSOR LENS 1

4 6231432 DRAIN TRAY 1

5 6231489 BASE - CUP DELIVERY STATION 1

6 6231430 TUBE - DRAIN 1

7 6231431 RETAINER - .188 10

8 3281084 GUARD - IR SPLASH 2

9 6231488 MOUNTING ASSEMBLY - CUP DEFLECTOR 1

10 3103133 WING NUT - #8-32 STAINLESS 1

11 6231438 CUP DEFLECTOR - RIGHT 1

12 6231495 SPRING - CUP DEFLECTOR 1

13 6231439 CUP DEFLECTOR - LEFT 1
June, 2003 87 6700002




Section F: Cup Station Hot Drink Parts Manual

670p0004

FIGURE 49: CUP STATION SUPPORT

6700002 88 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section F: Cup Station

TABLE 49: CUP STATION SUPPORT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6551014 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - CUP STATION --
1 4247204 STUD - STORAGE TRAY 1
2 4041102 STUD - COLUMN LOCATOR 1
3 4711020 CAPLUG - SPOUT 4
4 6117010 SPOUT - DISPENSING 4
5 6407029 NOZZLE-HOT WATER 1
6 6407030 RETAINING RING-SELF LOCKING 1
7 6551006 CUP STATION SUPPORT 1
| omoon | SompSNERYACSaeLY- AL :
8 6559011 HARNESS - JUMPER TO I/O BOARD 1
9 6559010 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - IR PAIR 1
10 3281085 BRACKET-IR REMOTE 1
11 1170206 SCREW-#8-32X3/8 PHILLIPS TRUSS HD.BLACK 2
12 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 2
13 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
14 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 4
15 6398136 SUPPORT - CUP STATION - EUROTWIN 1
June, 2003 89 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer

630p0066

FIGURE 50: SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT FILTER)

June, 2003

90

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer

TABLE 50: SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT FILTER)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234010 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - NO FILTER -
1 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - BREWER (SEE TABLE 53 FOR DETAILS) 1
2 6234301 BARREL - SUPPORT - BREWER 1
3 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-20 X 1 1/2 2
4 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 54 FOR DETAILS) 1
5 6234271 SHAFT - FLIP STOP 1
6 6534000 BASKET - BREWER 1
7 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
8 6234215 WALL ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
9 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W.LW 12
10 6234225 SPRING - BREWER 2
11 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2
12 6234308 SHAFT - SWING ARM 1
13 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
14 6234008 GEAR AND CAM ASSEMBLY 1
15 6234220 WALL ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM - FRONT 1
16 6234293 SPACER - SINGLE BREWER 1
~ 6234200 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY - FINAL ~

(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 17 - 22)
17 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 1
18 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA. 2
19 6234002 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY 1
20 6234240 FUNNEL - COFFEE 1
21 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
22 6334019 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 1
23 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
24 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1
25 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
26 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
27 6234803 SPACER - CAM 1
28 6234007 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY 1
June, 2003 91 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer

1
©
o
o
Q
o
(92
©

FIGURE 51: SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - (WITH FILTER)

June, 2003

92

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer

TABLE 51: SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - (WITH FILTER)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6234000 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER --
1 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - (SEE TABLE 53 FOR DETAILS) 1
2 6234301 BARREL SUPPORT - BREWER 1
3 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-20 X 1 1/2 2
4 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 54 FOR DETAILS) 1
5 6234271 SHAFT - FLIP STOP 1
6 6234297 BASKET - BREWER PAPER 1
7 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
8 6234215 WALL ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
9 6234600 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 55 FOR DETAILS) 1
10 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 12
11 6234225 SPRING - BREWER 2
12 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2
13 6234608 SPRING COVER - PAPER MECH 2
14 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
15 6234308 SHAFT - SPRING ARM 1
16 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
17 6234008 GEAR AND CAM ASSEMBLY 1
18 6234220 WALL ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM FRONT 1
19 6234293 SPACER - SINGLE BREW 1
-- 6234200 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 20 - 25) --
20 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
21 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA 2
22 6234002 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY 1
23 6234240 FUNNEL - COFFEE 1
24 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
25 6334019 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 1
26 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
27 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1
28 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
29 6234601 RATCHET DRIVE - PAPER MECHANISM 1
30 6234007 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY 1

June, 2003 93 6700002




Section G: Brewer Hot Drink Parts Manual

14

;”ffi

\k
“ o
T?r
f e \

630p0010

FIGURE 52: BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

6700002 94 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer

TABLE 52: BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6334005 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 115V --
1 6734012 PANEL - MOUNTING 1
2 6234294 MOUNTING BRACKET - BREWER 1
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HX HD -
4 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER
5 6234303 RETAINING RING
6 | 84007 | (el pES INDEX NUMBERS 7 - 17 :
1217159 NUT PLATE - #4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WAS H ZP 1
6234279 SWITCH - BREWER 1
9988208 CAPACITOR - MOTOR RUN - 17UF 1
10 1217160 SCREW - #4-40 X 5/8 2
11 6239016 HARNESS - BREWER SWITCH 1
12 9985887 BUSHING - STRAIN RELIEF 1
13 6334012 MOTOR - BREWER - 115V 1
14 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. SLOTTED-T/F-ZINC PL --
15 6334018 HOUSING - SWITCH & BREWER MOTOR 1
16 4245186 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/4 PHS 1
17 6234515 SWITCH ACTUATOR - BREWER
June, 2003 95 6700002




Section G: Brewer Hot Drink Parts Manual

18

17

16

13

10

12

623P0063

FIGURE 53: BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER

6700002 96 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer

TABLE 53: BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER --
L | esuse | WD ssEery Mo amew oavRer :
2 6134192 PLUG BREWER MANIFOLD 1
3 6134178 MANIFOLD AND INSERT ASSEMBLY - BREWER 1
4 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
5 6204229 DEFLECTOR - MANIFOLD 1
6 6134197 TUBE - AIR JET 1
7 6106107 ROLL PIN 1
8 6134173 SHOULDER SCREW 2
9 6134155 VALVE - MANIFOLD - BREWER BARREL 1
0 | e | USINSSRT ASSaHBLY - oREwER oARReL :
11 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
12 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
13 6104181 LOWER INSERT - BREWER BARREL 1
14 6234302 SCREEN - BREWER BARREL 1
15 6104184 BREWER BARREL 1
16 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
17 6234213 EXTENSION - BREWER BARREL 1
18 6234207 TUBE - .375ID X .562 OD X .75L 1

June, 2003 97 6700002




Section G: Brewer Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0062

FIGURE 54: RACK ASSEMBLY

6700002 98 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer

TABLE 54: RACK ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY - BREWER --
1 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 4
2 | e | (UCpES INDEX NUMBERS 59 1
3 6234250 BASKET HOUSING AND WIPER ASSEMBLY 1
4 6234278 BEARING - RETURN LEVER ROLLER 2
5 6234118 FLAT SPRING - BASKET HOUSING 1
6 6204211 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/4 PHS T/C SS 1
7 6234256 SPRING - FLIP 2
8 6234261 ROLLER LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
9 6234275 RACK ASSEMBLY - RIGHT - BREWER 1
10 6234110 SHAFT - FLIP 1
11 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 4
12 6234120 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RACK 1
13 6234274 RACK ASSEMBLY - LEFT - BREWER 1
14 6234260 ROLLER LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - LEFT 1
15 6234292 RETURN LEVER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2
June, 2003 99 6700002




Section G: Brewer Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0063

FIGURE 55: PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER WITH FILTER

6700002 100 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual Section G: Brewer

TABLE 55: PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER WITH FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6234600 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER --
1 6234626 PAPER MECHANISM HOUSING 1
2 6234612 SHAFT - PAPER MECHANISM 2
3 6234614 COMPRESSION SPRING - PAPER MECHANISM SHAFT 2
4 6234628 WASHER - PAPER MECHANISM 2
5 6234620 ROLLER END CAP - PAPER MECHANISM 4
6 6234619 PAPER ROLLER EXTRUSION 1
7 6234603 ROLLER DRIVE - PAPER MECHANISM 1
8 6234634 TUBE - 6108098 - .50 LG. 2
9 6234615 SPRING - PAPER MECHANISM RATCHET 1
10 6234607 RATCHET - PAPER MECH. 2

June, 2003 101 6700002



Section G: Brewer Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p004<

FIGURE 56: FILTER PAPER HOUSING

6700002 102 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer

TABLE 56: FILTER PAPER HOUSING

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
PAPER ROLL ASSEMBLY
N 6234622 (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 - 3 AND 5) !
1 6234625 BRACKET - PAPER ROLL 1
2 9900020 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2 RHS MACH. ZINC 3
3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 3
4 6154238 COVER ASSEMBLY - FILTER PAPER HOUSING 1
5 6234630 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - FILTER PAPER 1
-- 6104459 FILTER PAPER PACKAGE ASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWN) --
June, 2003 103 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer

MODEL 670

BLOWER REF

ALL 678 MODELS

670p0014

BLOWER REF

FIGURE 57: MIXING BOWL AND BREWER VENTILATION SYSTEM

June, 2003

104

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual Section G: Brewer

TABLE 57: MIXING BOWL AND BREWER VENTILATION SYSTEM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 -- TUBING ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 37 FOR DETAILS) 1
2 6137157 COUPLING - VENT HOSE 2
3 6237355 HOSE - EXHAUST 1
4 6237353 FILTER - EXHAUST CHUTE 1
5 6237352 BREWER EXHAUST LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
6 6237335 VINYL CAP - 1.000 I.D.X .50 LG.- 1

June, 2003 105 6700002




Section G: Brewer Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0056

FIGURE 58: VENT TUBING (MODEL 670 ONLY)

6700002 106 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer

TABLE 58: VENT TUBING (MODEL 670 ONLY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6237335 CAP - VINYL - 1.00 I.D. X .50 LG 2
2 6267301 VENT SHELF - FREEZE DRIED 1
3 6247008 VENT - SHELF - DUAL FRESH BREW 1
4 6337082 CAP - MANIFOLD 2
5 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE 5
6 6337044 VENT - SUGAR/LIGHTENER ADAPTER 1
7 6367003 VENT - FREEZE DRIED - 636 1

June, 2003 107 6700002




Section G: Brewer Hot Drink Parts Manual

630p0057

(

FIGURE 59: VENT TUBING (MODEL 678 ONLY)

6700002 108 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer

TABLE 59: VENT TUBING (MODEL 678 ONLY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6237335 CAP - VINYL - 1.00 I.D. X .50 LG 2
2 6267301 VENT SHELF - FREEZE DRIED. 1
3 6247008 VENT - SHELF - DUAL FRESH BREW 1
4 6337082 CAP - MANIFOLD 2
5 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE 6
6 6337044 VENT - SUGAR/LIGHTENER ADAPTER 1
7 6367003 VENT - FREEZE DRIED 1

June, 2003 109 6700002




Section H: Monetary Hot Drink Parts Manual

“{

: FREE
/ VEND OPTION

&
m
0
Q )
6\4 NO FREE

P VEND OPTION

X
N

Sisieieimie

T EEERN

WITH COIN
OPTION

RN

=)

653p0034

~______|J wITHOUT COIN

OPTION

FIGURE 60: MONETARY PANEL (PART 1 OF 3)

6700002 110 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary

TABLE 60: MONETARY PANEL (PART 1 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1575094 MONETARY PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY - NV BLACK 1
2 1401110 SWITCH 1
3 9989639 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - FREE VEND 1
4 1595014 LENS - DISPLAY - GPL 1
5 6525001 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - 24 SEL-GPL 1
6 1472223 COIN INSERT (WITH COIN OPTION) 1
7 -- LOWER MONETARY POSITION --
8 1641041 COIN BLOCK 1

SOME OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE INCLUDED WITH THE APPROPRIATE FREE VEND OPTIONS
(NOT SHOWN):

6362014 INSERT - SEL. INSTRUCTIONS - FREE VEND
2342315 CLIP - WIRE HARNESS
9989639 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - FREE VEND

June, 2003

111

6700002




Section H: Monetary Hot Drink Parts Manual

17

RIBBON CABLE
FROM FACEPLATE
ASSEMBLY

5\ ®
<
/

Ay
/
%

T T

T T T C T C C C T T T T C T

363p0084

FIGURE 61: MONETARY PANEL (PART 2 OF 3)

6700002 112 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary

TABLE 61: MONETARY PANEL (PART 2 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1575029 COVER - DISPLAY 1
-- 9989823 DISPLAY WITH BRACKET ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX 2 & 3) --
2 1475099 BRACKET - PCB - DISPLAY 1
3 9989685 PCB ASSEMBLY - DISPLAY 1
4 3122056 MAGNET RETAINER COIN CHANGER 1
5 1475026 BUTTON - COIN RETURN 1
6 1475072 SHAFT - RETURN BUTTON 1
7 _ UPPER OR LOWER MONETARY POSITION _

(SEE TABLE 64 FOR DETAILS)

1571079 BRACKET - COIN RETURN BUTTON

1127808 SPRING SHELF RESET
10 1575057 PLATE - MAGNET MOUNTING
11 1575003 COIN CHUTE ASSEMBLY OPT.
12 9900067 WASHER STEEL 7/16 X.203 X.062 2
13 1571081 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - COIN MECHANISM OPT.
14 6231037 CLAMP - CABLE 1
15 1571113 ARM - SCAVENGER 1
16 2204093 WASHER - SCAVENGER BAR 1
17 6335002 SERVICE KEYPAD ASSEMBLY 1
18 1401110 SWITCH 1
19 1575094 PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY - MONETARY 1

June, 2003 113 6700002




Section H: Monetary Hot Drink Parts Manual

4 % /
090 /
0 000 [
] 0
! 0 2 g /
~ 0
I C) ?30C7 N4
8 C) C) 67\ /;‘/“
. Y :._ /

\W\WA\WA\WA

A WA\W N\ W
A \WA\NA\ WA\ WA\ W\ W
N

N

670p0016

FIGURE 62: MONETARY PANEL (PART 3 OF 3)

6700002 114 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary

TABLE 62: MONETARY PANEL (PART 3 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

-- 6525001 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - 24 SELECTION - GPL --
-- 1595013 FRAME - MONETARY PANEL - GPL (NOT SHOWN) 1
1 6525000 SELECTION PANEL - MONETARY - GPL

2 1475026 BUTTON - COIN RETURN

3 1472223 COIN INSERT 1
4 1472251 LENS - PUSH BUTTON 24
5 1575058 LETTER SHEET - SELECT SWITCH 1
6 7215019 MEMBRANE SWITCH ASSEMBLY - SELECT 1
7 1575091 PLATE - SELECT SWITCH - BACK UP - W/STUD 1
8 1475089 1/8" NUT - SELF-THREADING 4

June, 2003 115 6700002




Section H: Monetary Hot Drink Parts Manual

UPPER MONETARY
POSITION

_

AN

633P0039

FIGURE 63: CARD READER AND BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS

6700002 116 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual Section H: Monetary
TABLE 63: CARD READER AND BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS
INDEX DESCRIPTION QTY
DOWNSTACK BILL VALIDATOR OPT
2 NUT 8
3 DEBIT CARD READER OPT
4 INSTRUCTION INSERT BACKING PLATE 012*
5 UPSTACK BILL VALIDATOR OPT
6 MONETARY PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY REF.
*QUANTITY VARIES WITH MONETARY CAPABILITY
TABLE 64: MONETARY LOCATION OPTIONS

MONETARY WITH

CAPABILITY UPPER LOWER COIN?
COIN - VAL -CARD CARD READER UPSTACK VALIDATOR YES
COIN - VAL -CARD DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR CARD READER YES

INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN - VAL UP PLATE (1575048) UPSTACK VALIDATOR YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN - VAL DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR UP PLATE 1575048) YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN - CARD UP PLATE (1575048) CARD READER YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-

COIN - CARD CARD READER UP PLATE (1575048) YES
VAL- CARD DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR CARD READER NO
VAL- CARD CARD READER DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR NO

INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK- | INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN ONLY UP PLATE (1575048) UP PLATE (1575048) YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
VAL ONLY UP PLATE (1575048) UPSTACK VALIDATOR NO
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
VAL ONLY DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR UP PLATE (1575048) NO
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
CARD ONLY CARD READER UP PLATE (1575048) NO
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
CARD ONLY UP PLATE (1575048) CARD READER NO
Note: ALL ITEMS ARE SECURED WITH FOUR NUTS (P/N 9900081).
SHADED ITEMS REPRESENT ALTERNATE CONFIGURATIONS.
June, 2003 117 6700002




Section H: Monetary

Hot Drink Parts Manual

TABLE 65: COIN MECH OPTIONS - “DUMB”

NS,’\*AETER DESCRIPTION
6400003 | COINCO - 9302 LF - 24 V - W/15 PIN PLUG
5900279 | CONLUX CCM5G-4
5900116 | MARS - TRC 6000
5900112 | MARS - MC5000
6400002 | MARS - TRC 6010 XV - 24V - W/15 PIN PLUG
5900216 | MARS - VN4000, 110V US 5,10,25,$1
5900276 | MARS - VN4510 - 5/10/25/25 KB
TABLE 66: COIN MECH OPTIONS - “MDB"
NS,’\*AETER DESCRIPTION
5900244 | COINCO - USD - G701 "MDB"
5900269 | COINCO USQ - G701 - MDB-4 TUBE KB
5900270 | COINCO USQ - G702 MDB-4 TUBE
5900213 | COINCO - 9302GX MDB KB
5900243 | MARS - TRC6512 "MDB"
5900289 | MARS VN4510 MDB - DBL DIME
5900214 | MEI - VN4510 - 5/10/25/ $1MDB, 6/BOX, KANBAN
5900209 | CONLUX - USLZ - 001 "MDB"

6700002

118

June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary

TABLE 67: BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS - “SERIAL”

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION HARNESS P/N
5900284 | VALIDATOR - COINCO - MAGPRO - 30SA 1579028
5900285 | VALIDATOR - COINCO - MAGPRO - 32SA KB 1579032
5900267 | VALIDATOR - CONLUX NBM3140MDB-400 1579050
5900283 | VALIDATOR - MAGPRO - 32R KB --
5900284 | VALIDATOR - MAGPRO - 30SA KB 1679053
5900248 | VALIDATOR - MARS AE2611 - USE 1579028
5900193 | VALIDATOR - MARS S2000 - VN2511 - U5E 1579028

1579032
5900205 | VALIDATOR - MARS - VN 2512 - USE 24V 9989718
1579032
5900221 | VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA 32 SA - 24V 9989718
TABLE 68: BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS - “PULSE”

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION HARNESS P/N
1475053 | MAKA VALIDATOR - MASK K (NB - 1KB - 400) --
5900198 | VALIDATOR - MARS - S2000 - VN2311 - USE - 110V 1679052

TABLE 69: BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS - “MDB”

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION HARNESS P/N
5900284 | VALIDATOR - COINCO - MAGPRO - 30SA 1579034
5900210 | VALIDATOR - MARS - VN 2512 - U5M/500 --
5900247 | VALIDATOR - AE2612 - USM "MDB” --

June, 2003 119 6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary

170P0036

FIGURE 70: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY

June, 2003

120

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary

TABLE 70: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 1701015 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC --
1 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
2 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 6
3 9984629 SWITCH - TOGGLE - DPST - 20 AMP 1
4 9989672 BREAKER - 15 AMP 1
5 9989046 24V TRANSFORMER - DUAL PRI. - .187 TERM 1
6 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
7 1211110 8-32 X 1/4 RHS MACH SCREW - Z.P. 6
8 1701025 PLATE - HOUSING - PANEL 1
June, 2003 121 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary

670p0020

FIGURE 71: MONETARY CHANNEL

June, 2003

122

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary

TABLE 71: MONETARY CHANNEL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1| 736000 | (U0 (DES NEXT THREE LINES) | -
2 9980332 IC-1 MBIT FLASH MEMORY-AMD 1
3 1579010 JUMPER - INTERLOCK - DOMESTIC 1
4 1571021 BRACKET - SWITCH INTERLOCK 1
5 1211141 SWITCH - 115V 2
6 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 46
7 1599200 HARNESS - CONTROL TO DISPLAY 1
8 1571112 COVER - CONT./INTERFACE PCB 1
9 1571022 STOP - MONETARY PANEL 1
10 9989750 HARNESS - 24VAC PCB & COIN POWER 1
11 1701015 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC 1
12 1571029 MONEY BOX ASSEMBLY 1
13 1679055 HARNESS - POWER PANEL 1
14 1671022 HOUSING - POWER PANEL 1
15 3114114 WIRE TIE RICHCO#BT-10-10-BL 1
16 9983778 TRIAC - 35A-600V 1
17 6231143 BRACKET - POWER PANEL RETAINER 1
18 6736001 PCB ASSEMBLY - HOT DRINK INTERFACE 1
19 6736007 IC ASSEMBLY - VERSION 673.04

June, 2003 123 6700002




Hot Drink Parts Manual

: Monetary

Section H

MENU LAMP

SIDE LAMP

~Totored
RING1

22 1=

b+

N

s [

2

55

B e

el .

- ¢

8 g

I IEE

2 Pe

5

23 &

e Y
555
5P

G ==
[ =1
]
EH

El=l¥¢| olz z|z|x|z]|=

2314l 8lz| 2 %

HEEEEREEEEE

UPPER LEFT LAMP
S

UPPER RIGHT LAMP

J9o

YEL OPTION:
KLIGHT GRY EX.FAN o
SERVICE w: | MANDOOR  EXTAN.
g T1OHT 138 YEL 4, | SwiTeH ORVEND " m
GRY RED | HEATERS
NOISE ORN orn | T I~
2| FILTER |2 O ~
—‘NF | com ﬂ m w ﬂ %
J135 >le| el > W
<
3
J184A-B
P APZ
INLET VALVES 5 e
~
J133 «l a
@ & <«
LOWER LAMP ©
137 ) veL YEL - ° H
WASTE mwz | LRED YEL ~ S0
PAIL RED o S HOLIMS NIV
RED > MO /Y4
SAFETYSTAT 195 ORN ORN 7
© o |Llim [
Ex . [FEF
=3 © < J3A
o _ 2 _ e |
alz|x il R N8
58|12 MEEE: [~
-|588 k(2 al% 9r oozr
e o= NIOD 8aW
T T
RED ATNO 1INI vhoLr
VEL ayvod 03x3 Py RECK P
> [ | o _Jwr |~ e
N0 © © -
glz|x ~lg g g * Pl
>|S|m n1g - [s) © -
B a LHM
o L= il
213 478510 g - Em VA WIN3S
2 T8 Jo
3 g CELH O o8
- ©
=
3 z
Xa ‘aNOD =1 = m 8
Z0_ © 2 5 X @
ZWo [t 9l 3 3 3 3
Xoo = 3
L8 © e e it veer  avoLr
ogh
S
4

oR P a7
BRN (771 YEL il
AR
RED ) [of-RER__ COMP.
vEL], |} [BRY YEL =
RN BLK
RN 41 4 Ly |
wiw
Al e
9157 [Fh—s
GRINDER |, | _PUR
#1 GRN
Py il
J158 [Tk
GRINDER |, | ORN
#2 | |GRN
7
J70A
HOME
2
/ﬁ 3 [whT
A gl
J69A z
CLAMP &
v
3
\m 2 A
JBBA = x|z m Z|d 3 w
BREW mun oo o>
v
3=
1442 g
BREW [
SWITCHES 2
JB5A 2
o
w
o
3
o
wN
g%
S
SE W
——
MR %
NEO ©
<
L IEETN NS
- 5
ww M ﬂ
Nrrs) >|>|a >
NERED
=and
Fie [
B8R [H | 2|2
P &) g |
© GES] IES

SyOoLlon
Y3ddIHM

SHYOLOW ¥3onv

VEND
VALVES

€ [ avdaay
b > ¥3INOLSNO
38Y o 2
58 3= _H
38 =
‘MS H00a
ooLr
. >18  LHM
vger dW3L EERRR
[EE]
n1g SO
N
AN3A I1ISOd

WIRING DIAGRAM - 115V

FIGURE 72

June, 2003

124

6700002



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part Number.................... Page Part Number................... Page Part Number.................... Page
1127808 ..oveveieeiierieeneen 113 1572279 o 5 2222096 ...coooviiiiiiiiiieeeeen, 35
1170206 ...vvevniirnieenieennn, 35, 89 1575003 ..oiiiiiiierere e 113 2222110 .cooeeeeiieeeeeieeeeee 911
1172021 .coevviviiiinieeieeea, 41, 49 1575029 ..ooviiiiiiiier e 113 2271408 ...oiiiiieiiieeeeees 43
11722190 eeiiiiiiieiiiie e 17 1575048 ...covviiiiiiereen 117 2272036 ...oviviiiieiiinene 35
I R i 17 1575057 oiiiiiiiiiiienieeeee, 113 2272052 ...oiiiiiiiiiien e 17
1211205 .ooviiiiiiieeeieeenn 37, 39 1575058 ...ooviiiiiiviennee, 115 2301057 eiiiiiiiiiier e 23
52 I I O L 121 1575091 ..oviviiiieer e 115 2302053 ....coiiiieir e 19
2 o 1 41 1575094 .....covviiiieenn, 111, 113 2302223 ...oooeeceeeeeeeee e 63
1211247 i, 123 1575106 ..oovevvniinniienieennn, 3,57 2342315 ..o, 27,111
1217159 .o, 27,95 1577038 .o, 23, 27 2346016 ....ceeuiiiiiiinenee 35
1217160 ..ovvvvnieenneeenn, 27,45, 95 1579010 ..ovvirvnniiriierieeeee 123 O 0 65
1300018 ...oevviiieiiireieeeeis 13 1579028 ...vviiiiiiier e, 119 3103133 ..o 87
1302289 ...oviiiiiinereee 17 1579032 .o 119 3106154 ...oiiiiiiiiir e 35
1302290 ..eviiviiiiiiiri e 17 1579034 ..., 119 O 0 e T 35
1302291 ...viiiiiiierer e 17 1579050 ..evvirveiiriiiirieeneee 119 3108048 ....ceveiiieiiirereees 61
1302324 ... 17 1581023 oo 43 3108141 ..o 27
1302326 ..eiieiiiiiiieeee e 17 1582069 ...ovviieiiiiire e 13 3112163 e 17
1401110 ceoveeienieenieenenn, 111, 113 1582111 i 5 3112164 e 17
1411194 e 43 1592031 .oeiiiiiiiiiieeee e 509 3114114 .., 123
1411195 i 43 1592032 ...iiiiiiieeeee e 509 3116127 e 45
1437204 ..o 47 1592035 .oeiieiiiiiree 5 3121150 .iieiiiiieee e 45
1451097 ..13, 23, 37, 47, 49, 63, 1592036 ..ovveiiiiiiiiiree e 5 3122056 ..oovuiiiiiniiieeaeen 113

65, 89, 95, 123 1592044 ..o 5 3142138 ..o 37
1452139 i, 35, 49 1592045 ..o 5 3143009 ..oeiiiiir e 25
1457027 e 27 1592056 ...oveiieniiniinieeeeas 15 3151058 ..o 35
1471054 i 29 1592063 ..eoieiiiiireree e 7 3152045 ..o, 3,57
1471098 ..ooieiiieeiieee e 41 1592068 ....cevvivniiiiiiieneae 509 3157060 ..cceviiiniiniinienee, 35, 95
1471237 e 41 1592069 ...coviiiiiiieeen e 509 3158023 ... 58
1472178 e 15 1592096 ...coeviiniiiiiiee e 5 3158061 ............... 58, 59, 60, 61
1472223 o, 111, 115 1592097 eeiieiiiiiiiee 5 3167128 ..o 67
1472250 ceeiieiiiiiiiiieiee e 15 1595013 ..oooiiiiiiiiee e 115 3281084 ... 87
Y 115 1595014 ...cooviiiiiiiieee e 111 3281085 ..ceeiiiiirre e 89
1475026 ...ovviiniiiniienenn, 113, 115 1599200 ...cevniiiniiiiieieneanns 123 3283058 ..o 23
1475053 e 119 1602004 ....cooviniiiiinieneeaes 509 3502097 .eiiiiiiiieieeea 47,57
1475072 o 113 1602016 ...oceniivniiriinieneeane 509 3618123 ..o 65
1475089 ..eoieiiiiieree e, 115 1602028 ...coviiiiiiiieeeee e 5 4041102 oo 89
1475099 ..., 113 1602030 ..ooieniirniienienieneeanns 509 4041241 .o 23
1475119 i 65 1602035 ..eoieieiieree e 5 4047054 ..o 45
1477020 ceniieiiiiiiieeiee e 27 1602041 ...oeviieiiiieeeeee e 5 4242145 ..o 37
1477113 e 27 1602048 ....oeiviniiiieeeee e 7 4245082 ..ceniiiiiiiieee e 19
1479063 ..eoveiiiieieeee e 23 1602049 ...ooeiiiiiiieeee e 7 4245083 ..o 19
1482003 ...oeniiiiiireree e 5 1602070 euieenieenieniereeeeeaas 13 4245084 ... 19
1571021 e 123 1602071 .ovvienieiiieieeeen e 509 4245186 ..ceniiiiiineeea e 95
1571022 e 123 1602072 evieeiiiiieieeeeee e 5 N 7 89
1571029 ..oveeiieieeieeee 29,123 1602080 ...cevnivvnrirniinnieniennns 509 4277042 e 11
1571079 i, 113 1641041 ...oovniiiiiiieeeeeeaee 111 4305043 .o 35
1571081 .ovrieriieiiereee e, 113 1671022 .oevveiieiiiiieeenes 29,123 4311068 ..ceniiiiiiiree e 41
1571098 ..o 39 1672080 ..uvvenieenienienieeeeens 19 4312210 i 47
S 123 1679005 ...oevniieiiniire e 35 4407042 .ceniiiiiiiiieeee e 11
1571113 e 113 1679052 ...oivniiiiiiiieieneeae 119 4711020 .oeeiiiiiieeeeee e 89
1571115 i 41 1679053 ..eiiiiiiiiiee e 119 5220108 ..o 27
1572010 eiieiiiiiiieeieeeees 19 1679055 ...oiviiiiiiiieeeeae 123 5900112 ..oeeiiiieiinr e, 118
1572011 i 19 1701015 ....ccceeenneeen. 29,121,123 5900116 ..covurirniiniiniineeaeenn 118
1572026 ..eoieiiiiiiieieees 15 1701025 .oeiiiiiiiiiieeee e 121 5900193 ..o, 119
1572031 i 15 2204093 ..o 113 5900198 ...cciiiiiiiirren 119
1572060 ..uvivniiiiiiieeeee e, 9 2204513 ..o 47 5900205 ..coeuiiiiiiiiien e 119
Y A 5 2222031 .o 11, 27 5900209 ...ceuviiiiiiinreaeen 118
June, 2003 Index - 1 6700002



Part Number Index

Hot Drink Parts Manual

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

5900210 ....oooeiiiiiiiiieeees 119 6231034 ..ceeveeeereeeieeeeeeee 41 6233018 ..ceereeeeeeeee e 23
5900213 .....cooiiiiiiiiies 118 6231035 ...ooevverieerreerieeneeeeens 49 6233019 .cceirreeeeee e 23
5900214 .....ooooiiiiiiiies 118 6231036 ...ocevvevreeerreerieenneeeee 29 6233021 ceereeeieeee e 23
5900216 ......ooeiiiiiiiiieeees 118 6231037 .coceveceeereeeeeeieereene 113 6233028 ....ococveeieeireeiee e 23
5900221 ....oooiiiiieiiies 119 6231087 ..ceevevrieerreerieeeeeeeens 43 6233030 .eceerreereeeeeee e 21
5900243 .......cooiiiiiiines 118 6231098 .....cccvvreerreerieeneeeeees 29 6233032 .eeveeeieeeeeree e 23
5900244 .......cooiiiiiiiiiies 118 6231135 .cceeceereeeeeeee e 45 6233036 .oceeerireeneenneenee e 23
5900247 ...oooviiiiiiiiiies 119 6231142 ..o 95 6233037 ceereeereerieerreeee s 23
5900248 .........coeviiiniiiiniis 119 6231143 .eieieeeee e 123 6233048 ...ooeveeereeeeeee e 21
5900267 ...ooovviiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 119 6231158 ....oovevreerreeeeeeeeee 39 6233058 ...oeieeeieeieenreeeennens 23
5900269 .......cooiirviiiiiiees 118 6231163 ...ceceeeereeeeeeeeeee 41 6233061 .cceerreeieeieeeee e 21
5900270 ..coooviiiiiiiiiieeees 118 6231164 ..ceeceeeeereeeeeeee 37 6233077 cceereeeieeneeneenee e 23
5900276 .....ooeviviiiiiiiiieeees 118 6231178 ..cveeeeeeeeeeeeee e 57 6233109 ..oeeieieieeieeereeeennns 21
5900279 ...oooviiiiiiiiis 118 6231188 ....ccccevreereeeeeeeeeee 49 6233126 .cceereeeieeeeeee e 25
5900283 ........coeiiiiiiiis 119 6231189 ..o 49 6233127 ceoeiieeeeeeeee e 25
5900284 .......ccoivviiiiiiiees 119 6231203 ....ccocevreerreeieeeeeeee 41 6234000 ....oovvreeinneeieennenns 33, 93
5900285 .......ccoiiiiiiiinis 119 6231210 .cceeceeeeeieeee e 57 6234001 ..oercvveiieennenns 91, 93, 99
5900289 .......cooiiviiiiiis 118 6231223 ..o 31,45 6234002 ...ccovvrreeeereeee 91, 93
6104181 .....oooiiiiiiiee, 97 6231232 ..oiieeeeeeeeee 35 6234007 .ceereeeieenneeneene 91, 93
6104184 ......oooviiiiiee, 97 6231319 i 57 6234008 .....cceverieerreeineenns 91, 93
6104193 ......ooiiiii, 97 6231372 e 29,35 6234010 ..oovevreeeieeneeeens 33,91
6104459 ... 103 6231430 ..ceevverieerreeee e 87 6234106 ...oeveeeieeeeneeeenens 27
6106107 ...ooeeiiiiiiiii e, 97 6231431 v 87 6234110 oo 99
6108065 .......ceevvvrniiiiieiieeene, 63 6231432 ..ooiiieieeeeeeee e 87 6234116 oo 99
6114121 ..., 25 6231438 ..oviieieeeeee e 87 6234118 ..o 99
6117010 ...ooooiiiiiiii e, 89 6231439 ..o 87 6234120 ..oooieieeeeeeeeeene 99
6118071 ...ooeiiiiiiiii e, 95 6231443 i 87 6234200 ....occvveieerneeien 91, 93
6124073 ....oooiiiiiiiie, 51 6231475 i 33 6234205 ...ooiciieieereeneee 91, 93
6131066 .......cevvvrrniiiienieeenie, 23 6231488 ...oooieeeeieeeeeeeea 87 6234207 coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 97
6134152 ..., 97 6231489 ...ooveeeeeeeeee 87 6234213 ..o 97
6134155 ..., 97 6231492 ...oooieieeeeeeee 87 6234215 ..o 91, 93
6134173 ..o, 97 6231495 ...ooiieeieeeeeeeee 87 6234220 ...oooiieeeeee 91, 93
6134178 ..o, 97 6231501 .eveeeeieenree e 61 6234222 ...cccevrreen 91, 93, 99
6134192 ....oooiiiiiiii, 97 6231503 ...oeeieeieerreeee e 61 6234223 ...occiieeeeeeeen 91, 93
6134197 ..ooviiiiiiii, 97 6231507 cceveereeieerneeeeeeeeeas 45 6234225 ...ooiieeeeeennne 91, 93
6137109 ...oooiiiiiiii, 65 6231533 ..ooiiiireeeeeeeeee s 63 6234240 ..oooovvrieeeeee 91, 93
6137157 .ooiiiiiiiiiiiiis 105 6231550 ...ooevevreeerreeieeeeeeeens A7 6234243 ..o 91, 93
6138181 .....cooiiiiiiineee, 21 6231553 ..o A7 6234250 ceeiieeeieeieee e 99
6138183 ......cooiiiii, 51 6231559 ..coiiieieereeee e 35 6234256 ..eeeveieieeeeneeeenens 99
6138287 ....oooiiiiiii, 51 6232028 ....ccoeveerreeieen 37,39 6234260 ..ooceereeeeeee e 99
6151131 ..o, 45 6232031 .ecceeieeeeeee e 37 6234261 .oeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 99
6154214 .....cooviiiiii, 67 6232034 ..ooriieeeeeeeee e 39 6234270 .coviieeeeee 91, 93
6154232 ..o, 67 6232036 ..eoevveerreeieieneenieennens 39 6234271 e 91, 93
6154238 .....oooiiiiiiii 103 6232065 ....cccvvreeerreeieenneenens 27 6234273 e 91, 93
6154284 ......coovviiii, 67 6232080 ..ooevveerreeieiereenieennens 13 6234274 e 99
6154285 ......cooiiiii, 67 6232084 ..oooieeeieeeeeeeee e 27 6234275 oo 99
6154286 .......ceevviinieiieee, 67 6232085 ...occveerreeieeeeeneennens 27 6234278 ..o 99
6154287 ...ooooiiiiiiiiee, 67 6232089 ...occeerreeieeeereenens 27 6234279 e 95
6154288 .......coevviiiiii, 67 6232091 ..ooriiiiieieeeeee e 27 6234288 ....cccoveieerreeneenn 91, 93
6154289 ......oooiiiiii, 67 6232096 ...ocoeerreeieieeeneeneens 27 6234289 ...oocceeeeeeeen 91, 93
6154290 .....cooriiiiiiinneee, 67 6232118 ..ooociereeeeeeeee e 27 6234292 ..o 99
6201025 .....cooiiiiii, 45 6232208 ....coooceiieeieennenns 37,39 6234293 ....cciiieieeeen 91, 93
6204211 ....oooiiiiiiie, 99 6232263 ...ooiieeereeeeeee 27 6234294 ..o 95
6204215 .....cooiiiiii, 63 6232305 ..eorcreerreeieeeeee e 35 6234295 .............. 51, 91, 93, 99
6204229 .....oooiiiiii, 97 6232317 e 27 6234297 oo 93
6208037 ...ooeiiieiiii e, 65 6233007 ..eveieeerreeieenneenieeneens 23 6234301 cceeireeeeeeneee 91, 93
6231033 ..o, 63 6233010 ..evrvreerreeeeereenee e 23 6234302 ..oeeieiiieeeeeeeee s 97
6700002 Index - 2 June, 2003



Hot Drink Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part Number.................... Page Part Number................... Page Part Number.................... Page
6234303 ....oeiiiiiieeins 91,93,95 6237165 ..ccccveevieeeeerieeee e 65 6330733 ..coccieeeeeeee e 43
6234305 ..eeeireieeeeeirreeeeeeeen 97 6237167 ......... 75,77,79,81,83 6331040 ..ovvvvveerieeerieeenieenne 61
6234308 ....ceviiiriieie 91,93 6237170 .cooevevreeeeeereee e 65 6331089 ....ccoceeeeeiiiieee e 47
6234310 ...ceviiiriiinnnnns 91,93,95 6237172 ..cccoveieieee e 65 6332052 ...ccccieeeeiieee e 25
6234328 ..oeeeeeieeeeeines 91,93,97 6237176 ..ccocvvcvvrerrenne 79, 81,83 6333003 ...oevvvreriiierieee e 21
6234335 ..o 67 2 1 75, 77 6333004 ...ooiiiiierr e 25
6234357 .eeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeee 55,57 6237181 ......... 75,77,79,81,83 6333005 ..covvvvvrrrreeerreeenneennnes 25
6234359 ... 57 6237184 ..oviiiierieeee, 31,65 6333006 ..coeevirrieeiiiiieeeeeenn, 25
6234364 ...coeiiiieee 57 6237188 ...oeiriiirieeeea, 31,65 6333007 .ceeeviiiieeeeieee e, 25
6234375 .o 91, 93, 97 6237192 ..o 69 6333008 .....ceviiiriieeeea, 23,25
6234515 ..o 95 6237193 .o 69 6333009 ...coiviiiiir e 25
6234516 ...oovuiiiiiiee 33 6237194 v 69 6333010 ...oviviiiiiirr e 25
6234524 ..o 33 6237195 .ovieceeeeeeeee e 63, 69 6333011 ..ooiiiiiiirr e 25
6234600 .....cvvirnniiinnieennn, 93, 101 6237205 ..iiiiiiiiire e 57 6333012 ...oviiiiieir e 25
6234601 ....ceuiiiiiiiier e 93 6237241 .oveeieeeeeeee e, 71 6333015 ...oiiiiiiere 23
6234603 ... 101 6237287 e 71 6333016 ..oeeniiiiiiirr e 23
6234607 ..oeeiieiiiieeeeeas 101 6237306 ..o 69 6333020 ..oieiiiiire e 25
6234608 ....oiiiiiiie 93 6237312 e 69 6334005 ...ceviiiiiiiieen 33,95
6234612 ..o 101 6237315 .o 63 6334007 .eoieiiiiirer e 95
6234614 ... 101 6237335 ..oiiiinn. 105, 107, 109 6334012 ..o 95
6234615 ....oiiiiieie 101 6237340 oo 47 6334016 ..coeuiiiiiiiereee s 67
6234619 ...ciiiiiiiei 101 6237342 ..o, 47 6334018 ..o 95
6234620 ..oceiiiiiiieieeeaeas 101 6237352 i, 33, 105 6334019 ..o, 91, 93
6234622 ...ceiiiiiiiieee, 33,103 6237353 . 105 6335002 ...oeuiiiiiiie e, 113
6234625 ..o 103 6237355 . 105 6337016 ....cvvvniinnennnns 77,79, 81
6234626 ...ceoiiiiiiiiiieaeas 101 6237356 ..oiiiiiiiie e 65 6337017 i 63
6234628 ...oeoiiiiiiiiiea 101 6237436 ..ooeiiiiiiiieen 31, 65 6337020 ...75,77,79, 81, 83, 85
6234630 ..oeeiiiiiiereas 103 6237438 ..o, 31, 65 6337021 .. 85
6234634 ..o 101 6237439 i 75 6337022 .o 85
6234803 ..o, 91 6237446 ...coveiiiiien, 73,79 6337023 .. 73
6234981 ....oiiiiiieeeas 63, 67 6238068 .....oiiiiiirre e 51 6337024 ... 85
6237008 ..ceiiiiiiir e 81 6238070 ..oeeiiiiiiireree e 51 6337030 .eiieiiiiirer e 85
6237014 ...75,77,79, 81, 83, 85 6238074 ..o 49, 53 6337032 e 85
6237020 .iieiiiieee e 85 6238075 .oieiiiiiirre e 49 6337044 ..., 107, 109
6237023 ......... 75, 77,79, 81, 83 6238084 ... 51 6337049 ...ceiiiiiie, 107, 109
6237025 ..ooeiiiiiiieanene 75,77, 81 6238090 ...ceiiiiiirr s 65 6337057 .iiiiiiiiiee, 31, 63
6237045 ..o, 85 6238104 ..o 49 6337076 ..oevniiriiniineeean 63, 69
6237049 ..o, 51 6238112 ..o 49, 53 6337078 .oeeieiiiieen 63, 69
6237051 ..oeeiiiii 63 6238113 ..o 53 6337079 .o, 63, 69
6237052 ..oieiiiie e, 63 6238114 ..o 49 6337080 ..eeniiiiiiiier e 71
6237053 ......... 75,77,79, 81, 83 6238136 ..oeeiiiniriirre s 49 6337081 ..o 63
6237063 .....oiiniiiiennens 79, 81, 85 6238137 i 49 6337082 ..o, 107, 109
6237066 ....eiveniiiiiiieer e, 85 6238138 ..o 49 6337085 ..o 69
6237074 ..o, 65 6239016 ...ceviiiiiirr e 95 6337087 e 85
6237077 e 65 6241001 ...ceoiiiiiiere s 63 6338015 ..ooeeiiiii e 55
6237095 .o 85 6241004 ... 33 6338018 ...ceeiiiiiiieeen 55, 60
6237097 e 85 6247008 ....cooevniiniinnnn, 107, 109 6338021 ..oviiiiirr e 65
6237106 ..oeeiiiiiiiiire e 79 6261117 .ooeiiiiiieee e 63 6338022 ..o 49
6237108 ..o 75,77 6261130 ..oeuiiiiiiiirer e 63 6338027 e 59
6237110 .oeeiiiiei e 69 6261132 ..o 63 6338030 ..ocvniiiiinieien 55, 59
6237111 i 69 6262021 ..oceiiiiiirere e 23 6338041 ..o 49
6237115 .o 63 6262046 .....oiiiiiiiieneeeee 37 6338046 ....oiiiiiiiiiiee, 49, 51
6237116 ...75,77,79, 81, 83, 85 6267301 ...ceviiiiiiiienn, 107, 109 6338047 .. 51
6237117 .oveeiiiieiieeeeas 13,69 6272001 ..oceviieieiiee e 3 6338049 ..o 51
6237119 .o 69 6301006 ....eovivniiniiireeeas 29 6338050 ..oceniiiiiiiir e 51
6237129 i, 79 6302001 ...ceiiiiiiireree e 13 6338051 ..oceniiiiirre e 51
6237157 i, 69 6302002 ...ceiiiiinireree e 13 6338053 ..o 53
June, 2003 Index - 3 6700002



Part Number Index

Hot Drink Parts Manual

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

6338054 .....cvviiriiirri 53 6537017 .eovveeerieeeieee e, 77,81 9900020 .....ovevuvvreirereirennnenns 103
6338058 .....cvviiiiririi 29 6537018 ............... 75,77,81,83 9900031 ...oovvvvrrrrererirerenieennne 11
6341007 .oovevrnirirnrinierenann, 31,63 6537019 .cooceririeeeiiee e 69 9900067 ..ccvvvervrereririreireeeeees 113
6341018 ....covviiirrrnieeenann, 31,63 6537021 ...ccoeevruvrernnnnn. 75, 77,83 9900078 ....ovvererereirereireeenieennns 9
6341022 ..ocvvvririerieiinens 31,63 6537022 .....cceceriiiiiiinn, 73,83 9900081 9, 11,13, 21, 27, 35, 37,
6341027 .ovvvevririeriei e 31 6537023 ...cccvieriirieeies 73,75 ... 49, 53, 67, 89, 103,
6342012 ..ovverririeee e 13 6537024 ..o 73,77 117,121
6342040 ...oeevviriieri 37 6537025 ..cocvveerieeeieee i 73,81 9900098 .....cocvvererirrrerirenarinens 43
6342068 .....cvviirirrrinirn 5 6537026 ..oovcrvrrreeennne 75, 77,85 9900115 ....ovvvverrirreernennnns 21, 67
6342069 ....cvvviirirri 3 6537030 .eeevriieeieee e 69 9900121 ...coovveriiierriieenns 17,23
6342079 ..ovvivviiiier 11 6538000 ..cevvvveerreeerieeesieeenns 49 9900157 .eevrrrererirererreeennnns 27,65
6342081 ....ccvvniririrrirer s 11 6551006 ..ccevvrveerreeerieeesiieenns 89 9900160 ...ceevvrrreerrireriree e 19
6342082 .....cvviriiirriire s 11 6551014 .covevceeiieeeeieee 31,89 9900170 ..ocvvvrrirerrireniee e 17
6342086 .....evviiriririiniirn 5 6558007 ..eovvrrrrriiieriieennnn 29,49 9900203 ....cceevruveerirerernnens 15,61
6351005 .....cvviiiiiniinrrn 33 6558009 ...ocvveiriiiiiiiee e 49 9900205 ....ccvvvrrirereirerenieeeeeens 58
6362014 ....cevvnriiirr e 111 6559005 ..coovevevrreeerreeesreee s 49 9900218 ...cccvvvrririreirerenieee e 41
6367003 .....cevviiiinrnnins 107,109 6559010 ...ccvevvreveerreeerieeenneens 89 9900219 ...cceeviiiieriie e 35
6367018 ..oceevrireerieei e 71 6559011 ..ovceviirieiieie e 89 9900415 ... 75, 77, 79, 81, 83, 85
6368001 ....ccvvnririrnnrirern e, 49 6700001 ..covvvrrrrreeireee e 13 9900425 ...ooovcvvveiiereniee e 27
6382007 ..ovvvvvirirrri e, 5 6701000 ..oovvirrrriiiieniiee e 29 9905010 ..ocvvevrieeeriie e 49
6382011 ..oorvveirerer e 5 6701001 ..oovvirviriieeeieee e 87 9980332 ...ceeeriiieniee e 123
6391020 ....cevvniriiirnn e 47 6701003 ...oovvvrrreeerreee e 23 9983778 coceeeeereeeriee et 123
6392024 .....ovviiriiirn 23 6701004 .coocvveerereeenreeniiee i 23 9984094 ....eeviiiiiieiiie e 35
6392028 ......evviiiiirrenn, 513 6701005 ...oevvvririiieeiiee e 23 9984629 ...ceeviiiieiiee e 121
6398136 ....ccvvniiiiiriirrr s 89 6701009 .....ccevvvernnenn. 31,87,89 9984636 .....ecrcvriiriiieiierenieens 45
6400002 .....cevviriirnnnniiiinnns 118 6701010 .eovvvverrieeerieee e 87 9985887 ...ceevvrieiiiiieeniee e 95
6400003 .....ccvviriirrrnnriiinnns 118 6702002 ...ccovvvrveeerreeerieee e 11 9988208 .....cccoevvrerererirererirennnn 95
6404034 ....covviiiiinninie e 23 6702003 ...cceveerireeeieee e 13 9989046 ....ococveverrereriienenieenns 121
6407029 ...ooevviriiiiii 89 6703002 ....ceevrirereiiee e 21 9989100 ...cevvrrererirereniren e 121
6407030 ...ocvvvniirirnnierer s 89 6703003 ....ceevrerereiiee e 21 9989639 ...cceevriieeiiee e 111
6408025 .....ovviirirnrniennnan, 55,58 6709000 .....coeevverriiieeriienniennn 13 9989672 ..oovvveveirieeiieneninenns 121
6408028 .....covvviiiirniniirir s 55 6732059 ..coceviriiiiieeeeee 27 9989674 ccceveeerieenieneniee e 121
6408113 ....covviiiiiri e 60 6732060 ..cceevvrereiiieeieee e 27 9989676 ..ccevverreeeriieenireeenieens 47
6408114 ....covviiriinrnieennann, 55,60 6732064 ....ceevvveeiieeniee e, 27 9989685 .....eevrriieriireniee e 113
6408115 ....cevviriiiriinr 60 6732065 ..cceeveereiieeeiiee e 27 9989718 ..cceevevrirerrer e 119
6408117 ..ovvvrirriinne 58,59,60 6732083 .....cceeceiriiriireies 13 9989750 ..cvvvvriiiirieie 123
6408119 ......ccvenee. 58,59, 60,61 6732084 .......ccerviiiiiiiie 13 9989823 ..o 113
6408134 ....covviriiiniin 58 6734012 ..ccciiiiieeee e, 95 9992400 ...cceovviiiriiieeniee e 17
6508006 ......evvvrirerniniirinnenn, 49 6736000 ...ocrcvverieeeiiieeiieeenns 123 B

6508033 ...occvrrrieeeee e, 51 6736001 ....cccovvveeeeeeerecrrnnen, 123 B6700000 ...oiieeeooooe 13
6525000 .....cvvniiiirirnnierr 115 6736007 ..eovvverrieeerieeesieeenns 123 G

6525001 ....ovvenvieninnennnn 111, 115 6781000 ...vevvevrreiirrerreeaeaas 29 GLA72028 oo 9
6534000 ..ovviiiiiiiiiri e 91 7207027 oenieiiiiiiieeieeiei s 60 GB262033 o 11
6537013 ..ocvvrirririn 75, 77,83 7215019 ...coocevveirieiieeienn, 115

6537014 ...ooevvniiieennnnn, 75, 77,83 9900012 ....oovvvvevrirrerrnreeriieeanns 45

6700002 Index - 4 June, 2003





